-~
!\uguit_%gg_?g,_—

Maricopa man«nspires=
through weightlifting

AMERICA

The Offcial 1y 5, Affiliats of the 1pi

. COMMUNITY - HOME § MORE



FREE

TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS o ‘ OIL CHANGE IF YOUR
BIRTHDAY IS IN THE

qm‘fm “BUY2TH
anznm |
ﬂwm . TIRES, MRES, Ti RES' el

TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS

I R E E new oil filter, and disposal. (5 quarts

*See store for details on select tires S8 W E WANT. YO UR BUSINESS! synthetic blend 5W30 or 5W20; or

full s_yn_thetic 0W20, 5W2_0_and 5W30)
YOKOHAM A * B UY 2, G ET 2 F R E E Some oil filters may have an additional cost. Most
‘BUY 3, GET 4TH FREE PERFORMANCE ALL SEASON RADIAL

cars & light trucks. Please show
YOKOHAMA LIGHT TRUCK RADIALS SIZE

birthdate ID. One oil change
BUY 3 PRICE | 18565R15 All Season Radial k 378, 21555R17 All Season Radial e — 1

e,
| Makejus your last call! & oy
- - ‘ [ ] ‘ . -~
23575R15 Yokohama Geolander GOI5 19565R15 All Season Radial z I 22545R17 All Season Radial

1"
SEE7ORTG YoKohama Geolander 6015: 20565R15 Al Season Radial f 22555R17  All Season Radial ) BUY 3 F|_U|D EXCH ANGES

Fd
20560R16 Al Season Radial I 22565R17 All Season Radial

AIR CONDITIONING
24565R17 Yokohama Geolander GO15. 20555R16 Al Season Radial ! 23655817 Al Season Radial AND RECEWE THE 4TH FLUID

)

BATTERY AND COOLING SYSTEM PER-
FORMANCE TEST

PERFORMANCE CHECK
24570R17 Yokohama Geolander GO15.

B ——————— . 20565R16, Al Season Radil - 2565R17 Al Season adial : EXCHANGE SERVICE FREE F R E E F R E E*

o : oo
eason Radia § eason Radia 4
27560R20 Yokohama Geolander G015 ! TRANSMISSION FLUID EXCHANGE g ;
23570816 All Season Radial : 23550R18  AllSeason Radial « Battery tests include (electronically hand-held tesp - Identify Freon Type

24560R18 Yokohama Geolander G015 . . . COOLING SYSTEM FLUID EXCHANGE . . i .,
J6E7RISLT Yokohama Geolander 60 21555816 All Season Radial ] 23555R18 Al Season Radial ! - Cooling system test includes pressure testing the cooling system + Visually Inspect System for Leaks AIC systems
e Y - it 2:: zeasm ga:!a: -$*1[]>2v99 23660R18 Al Season Radia! : POWER STEERING FLUID EXCHANGE with tester and visual ’”glx’sﬁi’g’; j’; f‘z’g””g System. Do il FZGYE ystems

OTHER SIZES AVAILABLE. 60,000 Mileage Warranty 20 cason fadial - 56N . ST e Wkl
Cfithefsystem UES o]Freon injitiwe will be reqmred to.add/Freon whichiwill be a charged to,the customer. Ifthe air,conditioning lhasfan
felectricallissuenadditional feewill belchargedtodiagnose electrlcal issue.

ORIGINAL PRICE

$5999

We verify all

_ " Receive either a Brake Fluid Exchange
e at no charge or a Fuel Injection Service

‘BUY 2, GET 2 FREE . atnocharge. . S et S
LIGHT TRUCK RADIALS AT ol e st U opele COMPUTERIZED ALIGNMENT

SIZE

trans, power steering, radiator and fuel injection service. Most cars and R
trucks. Expires 8/31/23. Iglggg;’s BAN G LE Sl 0 0 F F ;‘R(\)?)IQEBEIES Sl 0 0 F F
23575R15 Truck Radial 105 i LT24575R16 Truck Radial 10PLY ASK ABOUT

26570R16 Truck Radial 11T : LT26575R16 Truck Radial 10PL COMPENSATE 4 WHEELS OUR 5-YEAR - Computer precisely aligns front and rear wheels

245651 Truck Radial 1057 ! LT24STORI Tuck adial 165 ) L OIL CHANGE - Farnon-adustaberearsuspensios & LIFETIME . Ensures straightsteering wheels
26570R17 Truck Radial 113 ..$152.99 LT24575R17 Truck Radial 10PLY, Computer precisely aligns frant wheels to rear Necessary for accurate alignment of newer cars

24560R18 Truck Radial .$152.99 LT27565R18 Truck Radial 120Q ) FREE TIRE ROTATION - Enusures straightstzering wheels ALIGNMENTS - Adjust all 4 wheels for accurate alignment
27555R20 Truck Radial 117 RSSO Tl ate] 2 ; Upon request - See store for details Necessary for accurate alignment of newer cars - Shims extra

27560R20 Truck Radial T19H . ..$193.99 OTHER SIZES AVAILABLE. 40,000 Mileage Warranty i * . _ _
LT23565R16 Truck Radial 119R ! I 9 8 8 Most cars & light trucki \int_hfo_u[ion only. Expires 8/31/23 .

GOODFYEAR GOODSYEAR GOODFYEAR P FULL SYNTHETIC OILCHANGE %  FRONT ORREAR BRAKESERVICE
FACTORY ASSURANCE MAXLIFE ASSURANCE ALL-SEASON INCLUDES: Battery check, lubricate your car's 55399 ln{.‘/udesupfﬂ@quartstl)f . S300FF 2-WHEEL
SPECIAL BUYS 85,000 Mileage Warranty 65,000 Mileage Warranty b el v e lptecolerosto)
) e . 5 quarts_ of new 5W30 or 5W20 oil synthetic blend. Install - S OFF 4'WH EEL
All work guaranteed at 2000 locations nationwide . All work guaranteed at 2000 locations nationwide BUY 3 5 GET 4TH FREE a new oil filter. (Special oil filters slightly higher). 0W-20, 5W-20 or 5W-30. Includes a new oil filter 6 o
* B UY 3’ G ET 4TH F R E E Includes hazardous waste fee. If your MFG. Requires 20W50, or full synthetic (some SPECiaIty filters eXtra)' Prod. #21814/21830

*
SIZE BUY 3 PRICE A "
B UY 3' G ET 4TH FR E E oil, or other special weights, there's an additional charge for other weights of Ingludes dlstsaI' Special! Save $60 on Lifetime Brakes!
19565R15 Assurance All-Season 91T BLK.. $142.99 oil. Price is for W20 or 5W30 synthetic blend oil up to 5 quarts. With coupon Most cars & light trucks with coupon only. Free brake inspection

SIZE BUY 3 PRICE 20555R16 Assurance All-Season 91H BLK. .$15099 only. Expires 8/31/23. Expires 8/31/23 Most cars & I|ght trucks with coupon only. Expires 8/31/23

SIZE BUY 3 PRICE e QHRIK L we700 B s B B, o B
BT s Eel s D : 20560R16 Assurance AllSeason 92T BLK. $16099 ' ' .

23575R15 Wrangler Trailrunner AT..... .$128! 20555R16 Assurance Maxlife 91H BLK. o /
20565R16 Assurance Maxlife 95H BLK 21560R16 Assurance All-Season 95T BLK.
21560R16 Assurance Maxlife 95V BLK. X 21555R17 Assurance All-Season 94H BLK. ..$180.99 We l"”""’
27555R20 Eagle LS-2 - 22560R16 Assurance Maxlife 98H BLK 179! 23555R17 Assurance All-Season 99T BLK. .$19699 extended
24565R17 Fortera HL.. 8172, 21545R17 Assurance Maxlife 87V BLK.. .$217 23545R18 Assurance All-Season 100H BLK.... .$21899 ; ' 19945 N. John Wayne PkWy.

27560R20 Wrangler S

21555R17 Assurance Maxlife 94V BLK. i
26550R20 Fortera HL. I ) OTHER SIZES AVAILABLE p— i - Waﬂ'aﬂty
22565R17 Assurance Maxlife 102H BLI .$217. [ = p’,oyrams
OTHER SIZES AVAILABLE OTHER SIZES AVAILABLE F--- .

vpay
finance

*Buy 2 select tires and get 2 free OR buy 3 sele includes valve stems, balancing, free tire rotations, free

;Iignrtnentfchecks, :r:e ;Iatt r':epegrﬂs and free re hat is rott Lqpalr:hlf (with the nitrog i e prot it m Get Pre-approved with
ee store for complete details. Offer may nof ated. No dealer or cal ] p— ‘ CI (520) 779 5300
INO]DEALERSEINOJWHOLESALERS — A
NRRVOL T oODEFEAR NO CREDIT / f;‘? \
INO[GARRYQUTS @ % CHECK
FLAT REPAIRS \WE{SERVICGEINATIONALIFAGCOUNTS o e 2H BT *Buy 2 select tires and get 2 free OR buy 3 select tires and get 4th free. Select tires only. Must purchase tire protection plan and nitrogen package, which includes valve stems, balancing, free tire rotations, free
: . FINANCING alignment checks, free flat repairs and free replacement for the first 25% of tread wear on a tire that is not repairable (with the nitrogen and tire protection plan purchased). Restrictions and exclusions apply.
Whether we sold you the tire Fam//y ﬂwned & Upefated NO INTEREST AVAILABLE See store for complete details. Offer may not be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise stated. No dealer or carryout. Offer ends 8/31/2023.

or not, it is free on repairable Uptolyear

tires up to 20", IconicTire.com It paid in full within 6 months o interest.

See store for details. See store for details. Ask for details. OAC “—

State or local taxes or surcharges for Environmental protection will be an extra charge.



LEADING OFF
Editor's letter 4
Contributors 4

HISTORY

The evolution of Maricopa Road 6
This month in history 6

GOVERNMENT

Loan program left city with $200K bill 8
New resolutions and ordinances 12
Permitting around town 12

Gallery: Public works 14

COMMUNITY

How a disgraced Marine fooled everyone 16
Gallery: Sunflowers brighten nearby field 20

EDUCATION
InBrief: Education notes 22
MUSD adds personnel in new budget 22
Junior college league creates opportunities
for local players 24
New football coach, athletic director
bring wealth of experience to
Sequoia Pathway 28
Gallery: It's back to school for local youths 32
Overcrowding, state policy relegate students
to trailers 34

BUSINESS

Restaurant inspections 35

InBrief: Restaurant openings abound 36
Maricopa Wellness Center honored 41

HOME

Gardening: preparing for monsoon season 42

Statistics add detail to real estate market 44

Most expensive home sold 45

Least expensive home sold 45

Professional property management services
worth every penny 46

Short sales explained 47

CORRECTION

CONTENTS

SENIORS

Man inspires through powerlifting 48
What you can do to avoid scammers 52
Gallery: Dancin’ days are here again 53

THINGSTO DO

Calendar 55

TRENDING

A look at what's hot on InMaricopa.com 62

PARTING SHOT

Peephole to heaven 64

The date and credit for the history photo featured in the July issue (page 6) were inaccurate. It was taken in 1998 by Gray Photography.

ON THE COVER

InMaricopa's Bryan Mordt caught a portion of Mack Hodges' workout at MDE Athletics in Chandler. Story starts on page 48..

2 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

+ Hard Water Treatment
« (logged/ Slow Drains
+ Sewer Line Replacement

PenguinAir.com

Cooling & Heating

« Panel Replacement « Eliminate Hot/Cold Spots « AC/Heat Repair
+ Lighting and Fan Install + Save money on EnergyBills + Annual Maintenance
« Electric Car Chargers « All year comfort + HVAC Replacement

AIR * PLUMBING « ELECTRICA| 602'613'0509




FROM THE EDITOR

Welcome home

SAFE TO SAY, I'VE FINALLY FOUND MY HOME.

I've grown accustomed to the hustle and bustle
of urban Phoenix. Maricopa, to me, is an oasis
painted by the desert’s golden brushstrokes.

But when I say I've found my home,
I don’t just mean in this city that’s
both cozy and captivating. I've found
a home in this newsroom and among
the bundles of glossy pages that are like
colored shards in the kaleidoscope that
is Maricopa’s story.

I'm excited to have arrived here in
my new home in time to celebrate an
important milestone — Maricopa's 20th birthday.
On my 20th birthday, I was a bushy-tailed sorta-
grad student in the Mid-South, writing about
baseball and birdwatching in the local newspaper.
Saguaros and magazine editorships were the last
thing on my mind.

But I'm still the youngest editor in the history
of InMaricopa, a magazine about as old as the
city itself, and it’s a role I take very seriously. A
glance at the cover of our August edition and I'm
reminded of this fact. One of our talented writers,
Monica D. Spencer, profiles a man at the top of his
craft despite his age. A powerlifter over 75 and an
editor under 30 — isn’t that one of the things that
makes this city so special?

Aside from being a journalist whose résumé
makes mine look like a used paper towel, The Rush
Limbaugh Show’s Bill Brady has long been the yin to
my yang on Arizona radio airwaves. He never goes
an episode without saying, “Elias, youre always

getting your fingernails dirty” He means I'm restless
and don’t know how to mind my own business. As
it turns out, this characteristic is a perfect match
for InMaricopa's beliefs (see adjacent box) of an
informed citizenry and holding ourselves
and others accountable. So, enjoy a pair
of investigative pieces I literally could
not wait to dive into — one about the
costly crimes of stolen valor, the other
about hush money and government
incompetence.

And with school starting this month,
you’ll get lost in our Cameron Jobson’s
twin pieces about the highs of success in sport and
the lows of relegating our youngest learners to a
doublewide lecture hall.

We're smack dab in the middle of “the dog days
of summer,” a phrase with ancient Greek origins tied
to exhaustion and bad luck. The snowbirds have left
us here in Maricopa to suffer the record-breaking
temperatures ourselves. But you know what? They
don’t know what they’re missing.

On the contrary, I feel as lucky as ever to be in
this scenic little desert town, and you should too.
Hopefully, this edition of InMaricopa will remind
you mid-summer is as exciting a time as any here
in Pinal County. As always, thank you for reading
our magazine.

ﬁ’
ELIAS WEISS
MANAGING EDITOR | Elias@InMaricopa.com

CAMERON JOBSON
Cameron uncovered an
interesting story about the new
football coach and athletic
director at Sequoia Pathway.

4 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

BRYAN MORDT
Bryan shoots an evocative
cover photo capturing
one man'’s willpower to
defy the laws of nature.

MONICA D. SPENCER
Monica tells the powerful
tale of how a weightlifter

defies age.

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

Publisher
SCOTT BARTLE

Managing Editor
ELIAS WEISS

Advertising Director
VINCENT MANFREDI

Advertising
MICHELLE SORENSEN
ASHLEY WALLACE

Writers
AL BRANDENBURG
KRISTINA DONNAY
CAMERON JOBSON
DAYV MORGAN
TOM SCHUMAN
RON SMITH
MONICA D. SPENCER
EUPHEMIA WEEKES
SHERMAN WEEKES

Photographers

BRYAN MORDT

JENECE MORDT
BRIAN PETERSHEIM JR.
MONICA D. SPENCER

Designer
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

MISSION
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

BELIEFS

We believe in:
= Aninformed citizenry.
= Holding ourselves and others accountable.
- The success of deserving businesses.

VALUES
= Integrity
= Accountability
= Open, honest, real-time communication
= Prosperity for clients, community, company

Volume 18, Issue 8
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel
520-568-0050 Fax
News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

¥ © o

Published advertisements are notan endorsement
of products or advertising claims by /nMaricopa.
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by
any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2023.

LIFE AT YOUR SPEED

Everyday Low Prices starting as low as

*59

95

per month

Gbps

(1000 6%)

- Fast, Reliable Fiber-Rich Network!
= Get Unlimited data with No Data Caps!
= No Contracts or Early Termination Fees!

= Ask us about Smart Wi-Fi!

We Make it Easy! Switch Today!

Orbitel

COMMUNICATIONS

800-998-8084

www.orbitelcom.com

Available in Orbitel service areas only.. Maximum download speed 940 Mbps when hardwired via Ethernet. Many factors affect speed. Actual speed may vary. Equipment, taxes, n m
installation, and other fees not included. Taxes, equipment, franchise, and other fees not included. Other restrictions may apply. Call office for details.



HISTORY

The Early Childhood Leader in Maricopa

Community Preschool provides fun, skills-based activities that explore science, literacy,
math, art, music, dramatic play, and more! Our rich curriculum aligns to Arizona Early
Learning Standards to build skills and promote healthy social-emotional development.
Our students work and play together to explore their curiosities, build confidence, and
develop problem solving skills for a life-long love of learning.

Maricopa Road's metamorphosis

In the 1950s, the intersection of Maricopa Road and what later
became the Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway, was the business
district north of the tracks. At left are the Texaco Station, Woods
Apartments and Headquarters. At right are Valley Auto (soon-to-
be Napa Auto Parts), Jessie Estep’s Diner, Black Diamond Bar and
Maricopa Mercantile. In 1956, Maricopa Road was paved between
Maricopa and Phoenix and then restructured into a divided road (State Route 347) in 1995. Maricopa-Casa Grande
Highway was completed in 1956 and paved in 1959.
Today, the intersection has turned into a curve and goes under the overpass, which finished construction in 2019.
The only surviving business is the Headquarters bar and restaurant, now called The New HQ. Napa was demolished
in 2020 after the overpass was completed.

1

" NOW
J@ For these and other historical stories, visit InMaricopa.com. \ . ¥ REGISTERING

Locations
Butterfield Elementary School - (520)-568-6100
THE MUSD PROMISE _ v 20
. Maricopa Elementary School - (520) 568-5160
_ * Certified Teachers Pima Butte Elementary School - (520) 568-7150
£ * Licensed Facilities Saddleback Elementary School - (520) 568-6110
§ * Arizona Standards-Based Curriculum Santa Cruz Elementary School - (520)-568-5170
< * Full-Day Academic Program Santa Rosa Elementary School - (520)-568-6150
Walmart prepared to join the Maricopa A woman gave birth to a child on State Route A family escaped an overnight Villages home that @ e Dual Language Preschool (Santa Rosa)
retail scene when it broke ground on Aug. 12. 347 near Casa Blanca Road on Aug. 16. The caught fire Aug. 4. Three adults and two children g : Full-Day Community Preschool
, o . . 2 * Early Reading
The 200,000-square-foot superstore at woman'’s husband was driving her and a family were in the home on the 43600 block of West S i . . Monday -Friday
The Wells would offer locals another place member to Mercy Gilbert Medical Center when McClelland Court when the blaze broke out. “The 3 * Arts, Music, and Physical Education 8:35 AM-3:35 PM/8:10 AM-3:10 PM °
to buy groceries, apparel and home items. she went into labor. The husband pulled over and house was fully engulfed from the garage area,” £ e Technology -640 M ) h ' ’ ° PY
"“This is the city’s first large employer, and, dialed 911 while the family member helped with Fire Department spokesman Ricardo Alvarado E $ /Mont N
hopefully, it acts as a magnet to attract other the birth. The mother and newborn were later said. Six Maricopa engine companies responded 8 M&E(Ihggl!:ﬁ
employers,’ then-Mayor Tony Smith said. taken to Chandler Regional Medical Center. along with units from Phoenix and Chandler. 2 Dream. Learn. Become

For more information visit us at www.musd20.org/preschool
6 InMaricopa.com | August 2023



GOVERNMENT

ProX Auto Detailing co-owner Jason Love washes a municipal van after the city loaned his startup $7,500 in 2016. Today, the business owes
more than $18,000.

L.oan survivor

City hasn't collected on huge debt caused by failed micro-lending program

BY ELIAS WEISS

T HERE’'S NO SUCH THING AS A FREE LUNCH, THEY SAY.
While thats usually the case, there's an exception to
every rule. Say, if your lunch was a startup loan, and your

mmmmms Junchtime was 2016.

And the city of Maricopa picked up the tab.

Like the loan sharK’s antithesis, the city of Maricopa is perhaps more
like a loan minnow, lapping limply at the surface of Copper Sky Lake. A
forgetful financier that sprinkled loans like fish flakes, never bothering to
reel in its debts.

Quietly, a list of nine erstwhile startups owes the city hundreds of
thousands of dollars. The city sat on its hands for years as eight of those
enterprises went out of business. A feeble attempt to collect seems too
little too late.

It wasn't supposed to be that way.

When the bygone Maricopa Center for Entrepreneurship loaned its
final dollar nearly seven years ago, it expected its debtors to pay back what
was owed. Most never did.

But not for lack of trying. Multiple MCE loan recipients told
InMaricopa they had no way to repay what they owed. When the debt
inevitably mushroomed, they gave up.

8 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Leave me a loan
MCE launched a decade ago as an incubator for startups and a resource
for existing ventures in the city. A $50,000 U.S. Department of Agriculture
grant for rural business development and $120,000 of taxpayer funds
seeded the program.

In 2015 and 2016, MCE authorized $116,000 in micro e-loans that
required little if any paperwork from its debtors and had a substandard
barrier to entry, according to several people familiar with the program.

“My honest opinion is that it was way too easy to get that loan,” Alan
Anderson, an MCE loan recipient, told InMaricopa in a blunt interview
about his failed startup.

MCE loaned Anderson’s property manage-ment company $4,500 in
July 2016. Today, he owes nearly $10,000.

Each loan ranged from $4,000 to $25,000 and carried a 5% interest
rate. They were dispensed to businesses that were turned down by a bank
or other lender, often with little vetting.

Today, the city is owed more than twice the sum it loaned. When the
incubator went belly-up in 2018, the roster of mostly defunct businesses
owed more than $98,000 and the city was tasked with collecting the debt.
But after years of inertia, that number ballooned to nearly $200,000 by

Facebook

2020, according to data InMaricopa obtained through the Freedom of
Information Act.

The city fenced with three executive directors over how MCE reported
its progress, transparency and accountability. One blip in a string of
ephemeral directors — Dan Beach, who was fired in 2016 amid turmoil
— lives in Phoenix. Most of the indebted entrepreneurs have migrated
north, too.

Beach didn’t respond to a request for comment. Despite questioning
MCE’s accountability for the loans at the time he was terminated,
Maricopa City Council unanimously approved up to $200,000 for MCE
expenditures.

WHERE ARE THEY NOW?

Months later, it shuttered the program and reallocated leftover funds
to other departments.

Loan shark clams up

The city was tight-lipped when confronted with the bill it let remain
unpaid. Brandon LaVorgna, a spokesperson for the city, simply said the
debt was turned over to a collection agency in 2020. He did not respond
to a list of questions about the debt.

Multiple MCE loan recipients told InMaricopa that, to this day, they’ve
never been contacted by a collection agency. The city did not substantiate
its claim.

Continued on page 10

B | %q

‘ }i ‘é HobbyScopes

i

JUMPERS

{*ProPRy ‘

ProX Auto Hobby- Ketalog King and
Detailing Scopes Queen
BUSINESS Mobile car Sold micro- Online Clothing and
wash and scopes to coin  marketing accessory
auto glass collectors store
and hobby
scientists
OWNER MarinaLove  Todd Clark Kehinde Sharon Lee
Ogunjobi
LOAN $7,500 $6,000 $12,000 $25,000
DATE May 12, 2016 June 1, 2015 Oct. 25, 2016 Aug. 21,2016
TERMS 2 years 2 years 2 years 3years
DUE* $18,101 $17,226 $23,717 $49,801
STATUS Love says she  The company  Business King and
hasnowayto  went out of license is Queen was out
pay the city. business seven years of business as
around overdue and of May 2021.
September inactive, Lee could not
2020. Clark, according to be reached for
who now the Arizona comment.
lives in the Corporation
East Valley, Commission.
declined to Ogunijobi is
comment. areal estate
agentin
Gilbert and
declined to be
interviewed.

Precious Rivers True
Hands Jumpers Reflections | Education
Healthcare Boutique

Medical Residential Party rentals  Fashionshop  Wellness
training and property program
staffing services
Carol Mack Alan Anderson  Alejandra Rios  Heidi Moir Joi-Ashli Gibbs
$25,000 $4,500 $25,000 $6,000 $5,000
March 24,2016  July 11, 2016 Dec. 16,2016 Nov. 26, 2016 Nov. 26, 2016
3 years 18 months 3 years 18 months 12 months
$39,304 $9,449 $31,657 Paid in full Paid in full
The compa- PropRX was Its website The boutique  The business
ny's website  out of business and Facebook  went out of has not
was taken within six page have business updated its
down and it months, been deleted.  shortly after ~ website or
hasn't posted  Anderson It's unclear receivingthe  posted on
on social wanted to when the loan. Moir social media
media since repay theloan  company went couldnotbe  since January
February but couldn't out of busi- reached for 2022. Gibbs
2015. Mack figure out how. ness.Riosdid  comment. declined to
couldnotbe  Heeventually  notrespond comment.
reached for gave up, he to multiple
comment, said. phone calls.

* Amount due with applicable 5% interest as of Sept. 1, 2020, the date the city last calculated amounts due.

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 9



GOVERNMENT

“I never got any phone calls,” Anderson said. “There is no collection
agency that I'm aware of”

Several city employees also declined to elaborate on the records they
handed over to InMaricopa but suggested the 2020 balance remains in
arrears. Terms of the city’s agreement with the agency are unknown, but it
can be assumed interest has continued to pile up.

Then-Mayor Christian Price stood by the initiative in 2018, positing
the boutique micro e-loan office was “a little bit before its time” He didn't
respond to requests for an interview for this story.

Buried somewhere in a 126-page annual financial report published
June 30, 2012, the city lauded that the program “will provide business
training and business incubation services to local startup companies with
the goal of diversifying the local economy”

That exact same language was regurgitated in annual reports filed in
2013, 2014, 2015,2016 and 2017. Every other document referencing MCE
has been removed from the city’s public database. A host of articles on the
city’s website about MCE’s progress and affairs have been deleted.

Theress little evidence MCE provided the services it touted.

“I got aloan and never heard from them again,” Anderson said. “There
were no check-ups, no guidance. It surprised me.”

The incubator’s failure cannot be understated. The city collected just
$11,000 — 9% of what was disbursed — en route to wiping out the only
two loans that were paid off. Both of those businesses, WYS Education
and True Reflections Boutique, paid up before MCE closed and have since
gone under.

The federally funded loans are in the city’s name now. In 2018, Maricopa
grants coordinator Cassandra Brown said MCE was “supporting” and
“actively working with these partners”

But that support — if it existed at all — went nowhere.

And then there was one

The only MCE loan recipient that lived to tell the tale is ProX Mobile
Detailing & Auto Glass, a car wash and garage based in a Tortosa
neighborhood. Owner Marina Love does not credit the micro-loan with
the success of her business.

Speaking of her tumultuous journey navigating MCE’s loan process,
Love told InMaricopa, “It left a bad taste in my mouth.”

“With this program, they didn't really want to help us,” Love said.
“They didn't feel like we had a good niche for Maricopa. But we're still
around because we found a definite need in town.”

Love used the MCE loan to purchase equipment and advertising, she
said. If anything, it helped build the community’s faith in the business, but
it didn't contribute to its long-term success.

The incubator loaned her less than she was promised and quickly
became difficult to work with as the relationship between lender and
borrower soured, she said.

MCE loaned ProX Mobile Detailing $7,500 in June 2016. By 2018, the
fledgling business hadn’t paid off any of the loan yet. Love said she paid
down some of the loan before MCE folded.

“MCE went bye-bye, and we don’t know what happened from there,”
she said. “After they went under, we had no idea how to keep paying. All
of a sudden, it just didn’t exist anymore. They wouldn’t take my money””

Love believes she only owes $2,500 on the loan. Records show she
currently owes more than $18,000 after her loan has idly collected interest
for more than six years.

“The program was really tough,” she said. “It continues to be””

10 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

In 2016, then-Mayor Christian Price pledges his unwavering confidence in a

startup incubator that wound up a colossal failure. Now, he's mum on the topic.

Debt end

ProX has no way to resolve its ever-increasing debt — enough to buy a
private island in Belize — with the city, according to Love. And that red
ink is mounting steadily. And that red ink is mounting steadily.

Love didn't say she couldn’t afford to settle up. Nor did Anderson,
whose property management outfit went kaput within a year of an
injection from MCE.

“I didn’t know where to pay,” Anderson said. “I have no idea who to
pay.

The center never offered the advice and non-monetary support it
promised, he said. Taking the blame for the succinct failure of his business,
he said the city is still obligated to collect the public funds it squandered.

Even from him.

“It's always in the back of my mind,” Anderson said. “Knowing it
taxpayer money that was lost... Don't you think it makes me feel worse?”

Benefit of the debt
LaVorgna, the spokesperson for Maricopa, wasn't willing to answer if the
city would ever consider rebooting the incubator in some fashion.

Despite the cataclysmic end of MCE, however, Price maintained faith
in the program.

“I envision we’ll have one in the future,” he said just after it imploded.
“I just don’t know when that future will be”

One thing is certain — it’s not today.

It may not be ever.

But Mayor Nancy Smith takes up the mantle for her predecessor’s
optimistic vision.

“An incubator opportunity would be a great addition to the city of
Maricopa,” she told InMaricopa. “I definitely don't see it being the same
model or completely funded by the city”

The sitting mayor hopes for a private-public partnership, or an
initiative completely funded by a third party.

“The incubator systems in other small cities have created many
successful small businesses for their community,” Smith said.

The question that remains is this: Can Maricopa take a second bite
at the apple before it collects the hundreds of thousands of beholden
dollars that remain unsettled? With each passing day, it seems more like
an impossible task.

Time will tell. @

File

2

Locally owned and operated
20+ years of experience
No contracts

FREE ESTIMATES!

License # 10323

DAVID & KELLIE HUFFAKER




o

Ordinances

ORD 23-31: On June 20, the city approved
an amendment to update language regarding
temporary signs placed for short-term events.
This clarifies where, how long and how many
signs may be displayed for an event to “reduce
visual clutter” around the city.

ORD 23-32: On June 20, the city council
approved rezoning about 100 acres of Kelly
Ranch for a flexible residential zoning area.
This will greenlight the construction of about
330 dwellings near Maricopa-Casa Grande
Highway and Porter Road.

GOVERNMENT

Permits

June 10-July 7

COMMERCIAL

Bungalows on Bowlin to build six parking
canopies on its property. The contractor is Park
N Shade of Tucson Inc.

Maricopa Heritage Museum to construct
a 240-square-foot shade structure valued at
$14,500.

Seasons Living at Copper Sky to build
146 units in its independent and assisted living
facility. The contractor is SCD Construction
LLC.

Slim Chickens to install a temporary
“coming soon” sign at 41740 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Highway.

RESIDENTIAL
Bungalows on Bowlin to build four one-bed-
room units, 18 two-bedroom units and four
three-bedroom units.

Innovation Villas at West Maricopa
to build four one-bedroom units and eight
two-bedroom units.

N7

SERV/ICE[S{REPAIR

= HEATING & HVAC

= RO SYSTEMS

= WATER HEATERS

= WATER SOFTENERS
GAS LINES

= PLUMBING REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

’ ’ | CALLTODAY FORA FREE ESTIMATE

= 602-920-6000

WE WARRANTY OUR LABOR FOR 1 FULL YEAR
and PLATINUM Service Contracts

We offer

AZ ROC #309317 & 329362

WWW.KOOLINEPLUMBING.COM

12 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

v
KOOLINE
IR

LOCAL
FAMILY
OWNED &
OPERATED

SPEGIAL STS

DR Horton Inc. to build four homes at
Rancho El Dorado Phase III, one home at Sor-
rento Phase 2 and two homes at Tortosa South.

KB Home Phoenix Inc. to build two
homes at Tortosa South.

Starlight Homes to build three homes at
Tortosa South. The contractor is Ashton Woods.

CW Tortosa LLC to build six homes at Tor-
tosa South. The contractor is Ashton Woods.

K. Hovnanian to build 10 homes at Santa
Rosa Springs and two homes at Rancho El Do-
rado Phase III.

Lennar Arizona Inc. to build one home at
Anderson Farms.

Pulte Home Company to build five homes
at Santa Rosa Crossing.

Richmond American Homes to build
one home at Rancho El Dorado Phase III.

Meritage Homes to build three homes in
Province and four homes in Trails at Tortosa.

Century Communities to build 13 homes
in Trails at Tortosa.

Permits Issued

RESIDENTIAL SOLAR PANELS

CHARTER SCHOOLS

Preparing Students for the Future
www.aplusaz.org

NOW
ENROLLING

"A Meaningful Junior
High Experience for
21st Century
Learners”

oF

L
-

SPACE IS LIMITEDef rew- 5

2 [m]




GOVERNMENT

Public works

Clockwise from top: Crews continue work on a new dog park
next to Copper Sky Lake, which will replace the one at Copper
Sky. | Maricopa Unified School District Governing Board Vice
President Gary Miller speaks with Pinal County Attorney Kent
Volkmer during a townhall held in Maricopa. | The Waste and
Recycling Center will close Aug. 13. | Vice Mayor Rich Vitiello,
pictured with Rep. Teresa Martinez, made news alluding to the
fact a Lowe's home improvement center is in the works.

pencer

D.S

Brian Petersheim Jr. | Bryan Mordt | Monica

14 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

 EXCEPTIONAL

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

MARICOPA

WE TAKE CARE OF

i . YOUR HEALTH

13 « BLOOD TESTS

« ULTRASOUND

« LABORATORY TESTS
« INFECTIOUS DISEASE
* VIRAL MARKERS

e ELECTROCARDIOGRAM
e CTSCAN

e PHARMACY

e URINALYSIS

L+
N>

e ALLERGIC REACTIONS
e ATHLETIC INJURIES

e BROKEN BONES

e LACERATIONS

e HEART ATTACK

« STROKE
Now Accepting
ALL insurance plans,
Medicaid & Medicare ’E{gfgﬂrgggffl-



COMMUNITY

InMaricopa.com | August 2023

BY ELIAS WEISS

Billy Zinnerman admires a collection of fake medals that he claimed to have earned as a Marine.

Most are easily available for purchase, in some cases for as little as $10 online.

Scamouflage

How a disgraced Maricopa Marine conned his way to the top

NTANGLED IN A WEB OF LIES,

E a former Marine in Maricopa

has found himself ensnared in

— the sticky grip of stolen valor
accusations. Like a black widow spinning
artificial silk, his own web has become his
prison.

“This is £**ing r*tarded,” Billy Zinnerman
told InMaricopa.

For Zinnerman — who falsely purports to
be a retired sergeant major of the U.S. Marine
Corps decorated with the most portentous
service medals — it’s time to pay the piper.

The Bronze Star dangling next to the brass
buttons of his midnight-blue jacket? The
American War Memorial Library says he never
received one. Museum-quality Bronze Star
replicas are plentiful online, where they sell for
as little as $10.

Zinnerman has been crafting and
advancing his spurious saga since at least
2010, when, ironically, he pontificated about
moral upstanding on PBS bygone “Ethics
NewsWeekly” In retrospect, it was a scintilla of
credibility that metastasized into a whole new
identity for Zinnerman.

Suddenly, he was no longer a low-ranking
pawn with a lengthy criminal record, booted
from the service amid accusations of repeated
misconduct. He was a war hero and Maricopa
City Council hopeful, and he intended to keep
it that way.

Semper fib

Zinnerman’s guile empowered him to con his
way to the top. He hoodwinked Maricopa’s
American Legion and Veterans of Foreign Wars
posts, the Marine Corps League of Arizona and
eventually the Marine Corps itself. He even
fooled InMaricopa and was featured on its cover
last year.

In November 2022, Zinnerman appeared
at the 247th Marine Corps Ball as its guest of
honor. A few months later, in May, he waslauded
by US. Rep. Maxine Waters as he delivered
the keynote speech at a commemoration in
Inglewood, Calif., and accepted an award from
the city’s mayor.

Victor Moreno
Submitted

At the event, Zinnerman recounted
fantastical tales of a helicopter crash in
Afghanistan, surviving gunshots in Kuwait
and rescuing his comrade from a burning car
in Hawaii. He brazenly described a quarter-
century of military service that culminated
with an honorable discharge in 2002.

Zinnerman said he was a gunnery sergeant
in Iraq in the years leading up to 9/11, leading
a unit that identified targets for laser-guided
missiles. Public records paint a different
picture of Zinnerman at that time — one of a
career criminal in Los Angeles.

By 2002, Zinnerman had been charged with
nearly two dozen felony counts of burglary and
theft, among other things. He was convicted at
least four times, public records show.

The records also suggest that Zinnerman
never left southern California between 1980
and his reputed retirement in 2002.

Armed forges

Fewer than 1% of those enlisted ever reach
the rank of sergeant major, according to the
Sonoma, Calif. nonprofit Wine Country
Marines.

Sgt. Maj. Larry Leichty, one of the group’s
board members, is one of the vanishing
few. Liechty has had his own tangles with
Maricopa’s infantry imposter in his home state
of California.

“Zinnerman recently started defrauding
some of our donors,” he said.

Wine Country Marines reported more
than $700,000 in donations in its most recent
filings with the IRS and last year received
another donation worth $10 million from San
Mateo County. Liechty didn’t disclose how
much money he thinks Zinnerman was able to
purloin.

Coupled with donations that Zinnerman
solicited, and other ill-gotten funds used to
shuttle him from Maricopa to public events
across the country to tout his counterfeit
awards, it was a strong enough cocktail to turn
heads at the FBI, Liechty said.

“There is a federal investigation going on
for stolen valor,” Liechty said. “[Zinnerman]
got himself into some really deep water. He
might not realize how deep, but it’s deep.”

The FBI was mum on the issue, although
multiple sources said they had spoken with
investigators at the bureau about Zinnerman.

“We neither confirm nor deny the existence
of an investigation into [Zinnerman] and have
no comment,” FBI national spokesperson Tina
Jagerson said.

Zinnerman claimed to be in this photo, but he's not. These are U.S. Marines in Afghanistan in 2012.

From left: Anthony Stewart, Patrick Beal, Zack Wilson, Joey DeGroot and Alec Tannenbaum (kneeling).

“Thereis a federal
investigation going
on for stolen valor.
[Zinnerman| got
himself into some
really deep water. He
might not realize how
deep, but it’s deep.”

Sergeant stager

The probe isn’t limited to lucre, Liechty claimed.
Zinnerman could face additional federal charges
for falsifying military personnel documents.

The DD Form 214 — a certificate of release
from active duty that all veterans receive — that
Zinnerman provided to InMaricopa appears
to be phony. The word “medal” is repeatedly
misspelled on the document, which is dated
after Zinnerman’s supposed retirement.

By 2002, when Zinnerman claims he
retired, these discharge forms were generated
electronically. But the document Zinnerman
provided was typed on a typewriter. And the
form lists decorations like the Bronze Star

and Purple Heart that Zinnerman never won,
according to national databases.

The nail in the coffin for Zinnerman was the
beefy list of accolades, promotions, certifications
and deployments spanning the 1980s and 1990s.
According to the National Personal Records
Center, “There is no record of [Zinnermans]
service after his discharge in 19807

Records show Zinnerman was not
honorably discharged, nor did he serve for close
to a quarter-century.

He served just three years before he was
accused of repeated misconduct and ousted
from the Armed Forces. He was a private first
class when he was discharged — the second-
lowest rank in the Marine Corps and seven
ranks below sergeant major.

“His DD Form 214 is a forgery, Wine
Country Marines President James Brown told
InMaricopa. “He forged a lot of documents. It’s
a lot of felonies”

In the devil doghouse
News that Zinnermans documents were
forged spread like wildfire around the military
community in Arizona. Zinnerman had
attained membership in Maricopas VFW
and American Legion posts as well as the
Marine Corps League, a prestigious veterans’
organization chartered by the U.S. Congress.
Joe Uribe, a top officer in the local
detachment of the Marine Corps League of

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 17



Arizona, expressed remorse for accepting
Zinnermans application to become a member
some years ago.

“It pains me to say this,” Uribe said in a June
29 interview. “It’s clear and apparent to me that
his document was 100% fraudulent.”

On July 5, Frank Alger, a senior officer for the
Marine Corps League’s Department of Arizona,
told InMaricopa the organization had concluded
its own investigation into Zinnerman.

“He has been expelled from the Marine
Corps League,” Alger said. “This guy is a stolen
valor guy”

Commander Thomas Kelley with Maricopa’s
American Legion post also confirmed the same
day that an investigation into Zinnerman was
elevated to the district commander, where his
membership is expected to be terminated.

When asked to defend himself against the
claims of forgery, Zinnerman couldn’t offer an
iota of evidence to support his own claims. He
merely first referred InMaricopa to friends who
could “verify who I am and what I did”

He said he’d had a stroke earlier in the
week and was partially paralyzed. He said he
never wanted to be on the cover of InMaricopa
last year and was forced into it. He said he was

Zinnerman says he's related to Gunnery Sgt. Rashaud Drayton, pictured inspecting troops in 2018.

He just can’t remember how.

hopped up on prescription drugs during that
interview.
Then, suddenly, he made an admission.
“You know what, I did have that one [other

than honorable] discharge. I know what they’re
talking about in 1980,” Zinnerman said. “I do
remember that now. I'm just having a hard time
with my memory”

Breast cancer patients
expect innovative treatment
options. We deliver that.

At Cancer & Blood Specialists of Arizona, we collaborate with
our colleagues in medical oncology, surgery, radiation therapy,
genetics, pathology and clinical research to ensure each patient
has a comprehensive, multidisciplinary plan of care.

Carlos E.
Arce-Lara, MD

Ramon
Mourelo, MD

Samrat
Sanghvi, MD

Medical oncology | Surgery | Radiation oncology

18 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

CancerBloodSpecialistsAZ.com

;(K

Cancer & Blood

SPECIALISTS OF ARIZONA

A DIVISION OF AMERICAN ONCOLOGY PARTNERS, P.A.

Proud to serve
patients at our two

locations:

CANCER CLINIC
(520) 836-9800

SURGERY CLINIC
(520) 876-0416

Submitted

Submitted

Awkward family photo
Photographs shared  with
InMaricopa last year, purporting to be images of

Zinnerman

himself as a drill sergeant in Iraq in 1990, were
proven to be bogus, too.

Zinnerman lifted the images, which did
not depict him, from the Marine Corps Times.
The individual resembling Zinnerman in the
photos is Gunnery Sgt. Rashaud Drayton in
2018, according to Uribe and the Wine Country
Marines.

Zinnerman had gone so far as to print and
frame the stolen images and hang them inside
his home. They were visible when InMaricopa
first interviewed him last year.

When asked why the photos were hanging
in his home, Zinnerman said Drayton was
a family member. But he mispronounced
Drayton’s name.

Son? Cousin? Nephew? Not quite.

“Rashaud is, uh, just a distant, uh, family;’
Zinnerman said. He could not even articulate
if Drayton was a relative on his mothers or
father’s side of the family.

‘An affront to every veteran’
In 2013, Congress passed the Stolen Valor Act.

COMMUNITY

Zinnerman speaks with Gen. Robert B. Neller
(Ret.), who served as the commandant of the
Marines Corps from 2015-2019.

It was breakthrough legislation that made it
a federal crime for anyone to falsely take credit
for military valor with the intention of profiting
or otherwise enjoying the undeserved benefits
those coveted awards entail.

Jason Metrick, assistant inspector general
for investigations at the National Archives,
said the coronavirus pandemic sparked an
uptick in cases of stolen valor nationwide.

After a Pennsylvania man defrauded an
American Legion post out of thousands of
dollars in 2020, the prosecuting attorney called
stolen valor “an affront to every veteran.”

“Masquerading as a combat veteran in
order to infiltrate and steal funds from an
American Legion post is breathtakingly brazen
and unprecedented in my almost 30 years of
practicing criminal law,” the attorney, Mark
Powell, said in a statement at the time.

The imposter was sentenced to six to 12
years in jail. Zinnerman could face the same,
or worse.

Those who violate the Stolen Valor Act
are required to repay stolen money and can
face a prison sentence of one year, according
to the US. code. But sanctions can increase
exponentially as related charges, like wire fraud
and falsifying military documents, pile on.

As Zinnerman himself told InMaricopa,
“This is a clusterf*ck.” (P

MAKING CAR CARE MAKE SENSE?
THAT'S A JOB FOR JIFFY™

jiffy lube

42100 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 635-6257
www.jiffylubearizona.com

No Appointment Necessary!
Call for hours of operation.

_________________________________

529

Jiffy Lube Signature Service Oil Change

Service includes up to 5 quarts of Service Pro” Synthetic Blend Motor Oil (5w20 or 5w30)
and multi point inspection. Most vehicles. Other brands of oil available at additional charge.
Shop fees apply. Not valid with any other offer or discount. Coupon Required. Valid at all
Phoenix Metro Valley Locations. Exp. 8/31/2023

______________________________________________________________________________

All Phoenix Metro Jiffy Lubes are locally owned by the Bové family. Jiffy Lube, the Jiffy Lube design mark and Jiffy Lube Signature Service’
are registered trademarks of Jiffy Lube International, Inc. ©2023 Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

multicare:

CODE: 3842SB

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 19



COMMUNITY

L i 2 i
o
- . : 4 l'\.-'
. o s ¥

'

. J

e,
M

e

__?

" e

Fields of Gold

There was a 70-acre crop of sunflowers in Maricopa, which attracted spectators from all over the area. With over 300 days
of abundant sunshine (approximately 10 months), these sunflowers thrived and mesmerized visitors with their natural allure.
The bumper crop, located off of Ralston Road, just south of Highway 238, will be harvested for Cargill for use in their
beauty products.

InMaricopa.com | August 2023

o
°
S
=
@
o
@
c
2
=
2
S
=
c
IS
fal
s}

Dr. C. Jon Beecroft

Ankle & Foot
Athletic Injuries
e Bunions & Bone Spurs

* Ingrown Toenails

* Plantar Fasciitis

e Sprains & Fractures

* Varicose Veins Treatment
 Warts

* Wound Care Specialists

-~ Maricopa Foot
=" & Ankle Center

(520) 494-1090
MFAAC.com

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126
Just-south of ACE Hardware

Second location

-ﬁ@ Ahwatukee Foot & Ankle Center

(480) 893-1090 AHWFAC.com

15810.S. 45th St., Suite190
Just south of Chandfer Bivd-

Dr. Kelvin Crezee

Dr. Alex Stewart




Metal detectors

As part of Maricopa Unified School District's
comprehensive strategy for safety and
security, the district is considering rolling out
OPENGATE, an advanced weapons detection
system. The principals of Maricopa and Desert
Sunrise High Schools will discuss plans with
staff and the district leadership will seek input
from stakeholders to ensure a comprehensive
and inclusive approach.

New features to
enhance safety

As part of a wider initiative to bolster security
measures, MUSD strengthened existing infra-
structure at Maricopa Wells Middle School and
Maricopa Elementary School. Physical barriers
were installed in the front offices to provide
additional security for students and staff.

Desert Sunrise
project complete

As Superintendent Tracey Lopeman said, “Every
great ending ushers in an exciting beginning?”

The completion of the student commons
area at Desert Sunrise High School, featuring a
communal staircase, amphitheater and a state-
of-the-art library, was timed perfectly to align
with the start of the school year.

Implementing innovative solutions and
budget-effective  strategies has garnered
significant interest from neighboring districts.

“The school now serves as a source of
inspiration and a model for their future products
and their future projects,” Lopeman said.

AVERAGE MUSD TEACHER SALARY

63,606 508155  ¢4.459

mE -

2022-23 2023-24  Difference

Source: Maricopa Unified School District

22 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

EDUCATION

202324 annual budget | $80,046,923

On July 12, the MUSD Governing Board unanimously approved and adopted a budget
for this school year. The general maintenance and operations budget is $80 million, an
increase of almost $7.7 million from last year.

Among the highlights: a 7% salary increase for all staff members and $6.6 million
for additional staffing, with a big chunk — nearly $4.3 million — going toward 51 new

teaching positions.

NEW POSITIONS [$6,607,000]

Regular Educationn
Teaching

$3,399,000

Special Education

$1,864,000

-

¥
Scl;dol Leadership
~ $410,000

E
=
4

__— School Support
$328,000

" Health Office

. $294,000
Security

Non-CDL Drivers  ¢199 0o

District Support
$84,000
! $99,000
°
oWe
a0k
CDrcun e, Bezome: Source: Maricopa Unified School District

New payment service

MUSD recently launched LinqConnect, a new
parent payment and online application portal.
The platform offers streamlined transactions and
application processing, heightened efliciency
for the child nutrition department and greater
convenience for parents and students.

Parents need to submit their annual
meal applications soon as the benefits from
the previous school year’s application expire
Aug. 31.

Staffing updates

MUSD is expanding its staff. The district
welcomed 119 professionals at the beginning of
the school year, including 36 dedicated foreign
national teachers and 29 first-year teachers.

“This strengthens our promise to provide
high-quality education to our students as we
continue to seek devoted individuals for both
classified and certified roles,” Superintendent
Tracey Lopeman said. )

Where Every
Child
Is Known

o LRk
o

SEQUOIA PATHWAY ACADEMY K-12

* Bus Routes Available e Small class sizes
e STEAM building
* On-campus Astro-turf football field ¢ Tuition Free

* Free full-day kindergarten

Call for a tour and see why students love learning here!

Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

SequoiaPathway.org



Jayden Wooden overcame a number
of obstacles to record a stellar i

EDUCATION

Scoring on and off the field

Junior college league creates opportunities for local players

HE HOHOKAM JUNIOR COLLEGE
Athletic Conference is all about
football
players — both on and off the

second chances for

|

field.

Entering his second season as the coach of
the league’s Salt River Scorpions, Larry Davis
feels the HJCAC has a mission that doesn’t
involve a pigskin.

“My passion is using football to shape the
lives of young men,” said Davis, who moved
to Maricopa in 2007. “It’s really about helping
them prepare for the biggest game they will
ever play — that’s the game of life.”

Former Maricopa athletes and coaches
are staying active in the sport they are most
passionate about. The five-team league will
begin its fifth season next month.

Davis, an all-conference nose guard at the
University of Texas at El Paso, had brief runs
in the Canadian Football League and NFL
Europe. For most of his career, he’s been a
coach and administrator in Maricopa youth
football leagues.

24 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

BY TOM SCHUMAN

Jayden Wooden, who will join Davis’ staff
as a defensive backs coach, is emblematic of
HJCAC's potential.

A two-time state champion at Peoria’s
Centennial High School, Wooden launched
his collegiate football journey with a redshirt
freshman season at Northern Arizona
University. That was followed by a season
canceled due to the coronavirus pandemic and
an injury-plagued campaign at Morgan State
University, a Baltimore HBCU.

Despite those challenges, Wooden’s story
has a happy ending.

After leaving NAU, he returned to the
Valley, attended Mesa Community College
and played for the league champion Gila River

Hawks in the first year of the HJCAC in 2019.
The game film from that season helped attract
the offer to play for the Morgan State Bears.

Three years later, he started all 12
games at safety, recording 45 tackles, a key
interception and a forced fumble in a victory
over defending conference champion South
Carolina State. He did it all while earning
all-academic and third-team all-Mid-Eastern
Athletic Conference honors.

“I bet on myself and bet on this league,
Wooden told InMaricopa as he looked back on
his career. “I want to give back to the league that
gave me so much. I get to mentor and coach
these younger kids. They can see themselves in
me because I was in their position”

“I want to give back to the league that gave me so much. I
get to mentor and coach these younger kids. They can see
themselves in me because I was in their position.”

JAYDEN WOODEN

Submitted

Submitted | Monica D. Spencer

Staying in the game
Davis, Wooden and their fellow Salt River
coaching staff will guide players next season
who prepped at Maricopa High School and
Sequoia Pathway Academy. Among them are
Tyshaun Mooney and Steven Forrester.

Mooney played his sophomore and junior
seasons at Maricopa before transferring to
Sequoia. In a half-season as a senior running
back in 2021, he rushed for 665 yards and
nine touchdowns. Several Division IIT schools
wanted him to shift to safety, but he accepted
an offer from Davis to remain on the offensive
side of the ball.

“Coach is a father and his
motivational words help keep my head on

figure

straight,” said Mooney.

“This year, I feel I can do better than I did
in high school and impress the coaches,” he
said, adding that he’s pining for a roster spot at
a four-year school.

He is taking online classes in dental
hygiene at Snow College in Ephraim, Utah, an
additional education option that was created
for HJCAC players in 2021.

“I want to graduate with a 3.5 GPA and
earn my degree,” he said. “I made a promise
to my mom that I would be the first of my
siblings to go beyond the AA (degree). We have
conversations every day. Mom always helps
push me down the right track”

Forrester played slot receiver and running
back at Maricopa. His first college stop,
Oklahoma Panhandle State University in rural
Goodwell, Okla., was not a good fit. He came
back home to the desert last year and recorded
his first start in the HJCAC with Salt River this
fall.

Tyshaun Mooney (No. 6) lines up for Sequoia

Pathway during his senior year of high school.

Coach Larry Davis celebrates with some of his
players after a 2022 game. The Salt River team
finished 5-4.

“Icouldn’t play the first year (in Oklahoma)
as a redshirt, but practiced, got my reps in and
got my grades done,” Forrester says. “I'm ready
to play.”

He is taking biology classes at Snow College
and looks forward to more football and more
schooling after receiving his two-year degree.

“Arizona is a good football state,” he added.
“I don’t mind the heat. I like the culture here,
where everybody comes out and supports the
teams.

“I'm looking forward to getting together
with the team, bonding and having a good
season.”

Beyond the turf

HJCAC formed after the Maricopa County
Community College District dropped the
sport due to rising costs. League founders
didn’t want local players to miss out on the
chance to continue on the playing field and in
the classroom.

The nonprofit league funded by business
now welcomes athletes from Florida, Texas and
Colorado, among other far-reaching places.

“It was easy for me to buy in to what they
were doing,” noted Davis, who was also head
coach for North Carolina state champion
South Point High School in 2018. “Every

MORE MARICOPA CONNECTIONS

This spring, Sequoia Pathway Academy’s Michael Luna-Fruit, Elijah Woods and
TJ Kaley announced they will play for the HICAC's Papago Pumas
in Mesa while taking online classes at Snow College.

They followed Donnie Margerum, who is the new defensive

coordinator for Papago.

Margerum resigned from Sequoia Pathway after the team went
5-5in 2022. He was replaced by Kerry Taylor. (See story on page 28.)

“This year, the boys had a lot more opportunities
to go out of state, but they chose to stay home,”

Margerum said. “I'll keep my boys with me.”

Luna-Fruit, a kicker, was a multisport athlete at Sequoia

Pathway and decided to focus on football.

"l was leaning more toward basketball my junior year,’
he said. “But in my senior year, | had a teammate that passed

Woods is a versatile player who excels in the wide
receiver role. Kaley has been a consistent cornerback.

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 25



CEMTRAL ARLIOMA COLLEGE

S
EF

Kesstens

“  Maricopa

ACE Hardware

&l

@ Orig. $599.99

479

Hangchair Kapaa
Wicker Dark Grey .

Considering a Business Account?
(520) 260-0488
B2B@karstensace.com

26 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Cof 1plete a degree, certificate or training prog
o the career you want at CAC’s Maricopa Cz

LCE 3

, Central Arizona Colleg
# BRIty

21542 N John Wayne Pkwy, Maricopa
(520) 494-7805 - www.KarstensAce.com

Orig. $599.99
5479°

Hangchair Kauai
Wicker Gray
210250

Open Every Day - Holiday Hours May Vary

young kid deserves an opportunity to further
their academic and athletic career.”

Salt River players must sign a contract
committing to the “three Cs™ classroom,
character and competition. If they live up to
their end of the bargain, the coaches will do
everything they can to market the players to
four-year schools.

Davis said at least eight players moved on
after the 2021 season with 18 more receiving
offers after last season.

Maricopa resident Perry Mitchell, who
has coached with Davis at various levels, is
outbound facilitator for the Scorpions and
works tirelessly in contacting coaches and
sharing game film to help players find the
right fit after junior college.

Each of the five teams in the league recruits
players from regional areas. The city of
Maricopa, however, is part of an independent
zone.

“We all recruit there,” said Davis, who
credits his staff of experienced coaches and
newcomers alike with the team’s success.
“We’ve been pretty fortunate. Maricopa has
been good for us. We have some players from
(Maricopa) in their second year, so their time
is now.”

Wooden went more than 700 days between
games during his adventurous playing
career. He ended up with that outstanding
senior season, a degree and a good job in the
insurance industry.

“The HJCAC brought out a side of me that I
had not tapped into before,” Wooden insisted.
“I found an unwavering will to succeed and
the determination to make it happen. It’s all
about taking a chance on yourself.” §)

HOHOKAM JUNIOR COLLEGE
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The nine-game 2023 season is slated to
begin early next month. Games take place
on Saturday evenings at local high schools.
The teams and their home cities are:

= Gila River Hawks, Gilbert

= Maricopa Mustangs, Glendale

= Papago Pumas, Mesa

= Salt River Scorpions, Phoenix

= Sonoran Sidewinders, Tucson

Our dedicated

“‘_h’
=y

& / administration and highly-

qualified teachers provide
excellent education in
Maricopa, Arizona.

% Our teachers and students enjoy:
! * Full-day kindergarten

» Small class sizes

* Quality programs

* Spanish, PE, and Culinary Classes

As the Mobile Elementary District
Superintendent, I’'m proud of the great
people and the excellent education we
provide. We work hard to offer the guidance
and support our children need to succeed.

Teri Romero-Dominguez M.Ed.
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR

Bus service in the city of
Maricopa and Hidden Valley

=

42798 S. 99th Ave + (520) 568-2280 -

MobileEsd.org




EDUCATION

From gridline
to sideline

BY CAMERON JOBSON

EQUOIA PATHWAY ACADEMY'S NEW
athletic director and football coach knows all
about taking it to the next level.

E— With a four-year stint in the NFL and
successful coaching tenures at two other high schools,
Kerry Taylor brings a wealth of knowledge and deep
understanding of discipline, teamwork and dedication —
all necessities for reaching new heights of success on the
field.

Taylor has a keen eye for potential and sees a lot
of it in town.

“I've always known about Maricopa and seen
how the city is growing;” he said. “There’s a ton
of talent out here”

And Taylor should know a thing or two
about talent.

He was a wide receiver at Arizona
State University from 2007 to 2011,
where he earned a bachelor’s degree in
interdisciplinary studies.

He wasn't drafted out of college, but
the hometown team didn't want to miss
out on a potential hidden gem. The Arizona Cardinals
signed Taylor as a free agent in 2012. Two years later, he
signed with the Jacksonville Jaguars.

Ex-pro tackles new role as high school football boss

Bryan Mordt | Submitted

He also played with the Green Bay Packers,
New England Patriots, San Francisco 49ers and
Minnesota Vikings during his four-year career.

Taylor replaced Donnie Margerum at
Sequoia Pathway with hopes of building a
competitive athletic program that can make a

THENFL:A

He'd go on to showcase

mark at the national level — and replicate that

success year after year.

He began his coaching duties at the charter
school in March and was dubbed athletics
director last month.

When he saw the opportunity to work with

John Taylor, is a three-time
Super Bowl champion.

John Taylor faced setbacks
early in his career after an
unsuccessful attempt to
walk-on at Johnson C. Smith
University in Salisbury, N.C.

FAMILY AFFAIR

Kerry Taylor embodies a
legacy deeply rooted in the
rich history of the sport.

His father, Keith Taylor,
and uncle, John Taylor, both
competed in the NFL in the
late 1980s, igniting Kerry
Taylor's passion for football.

Keith Taylor entered the
big leagues as a safety when
the New Orleans Saints
selected him in the fifth round
of the 1988 NFL Draft.

his skills for the Indianapolis
Colts and then-Washington
Redskins, spanning a nine-
year professional career.

Prior to his NFL career,
Keith Taylor honed his
football abilities at the
University of lllinois.

Now, the father-son duo
can still be found on the
gridiron as they lead the
football program at Sequoia
Pathway, where the senior
Taylor is defensive coordinator.

Keith Taylor’s older brother,

Kerry Taylor, second from
left, with his coaching staff
at Sequoia Pathway during a
summer workout. Taylor was
also a standout wide receiver
at Arizona State University.

staff like Principal Rehema
Stephens, Taylor was eager to
take the challenge.

“T've already seen a major
change,” he said. “I saw Principal Stephens’
vision and how it aligned with mine”

As football coach and athletic director,
Taylor will play a multifaceted role in the
school’s athletic program.

One of his primary responsibilities will
be recruiting talented staff and students to
strengthen all the schools teams. Taylor will
engage with college coaches, facilitate campus
visits and contribute to the recruiting process.

He looks forward to building on the school’s
past successes.

Continued on page 30

He then found a spot on

the team at Delaware State
University, where he set school
records touchdowns with

42, 33 of them receiving.

The San Francisco 49ers
drafted him in the third round
of the 1986 NFL draft.

From 1987 to 1995, John
Taylor's career with the 49ers
included three Super Bowl
victories. In 1989, he caught
the game-winning touchdown
in Super Bowl XXIIl against
the Cincinnati Bengals.

John Taylor finished his NFL
career with 347 receptions for
5,589 yards and 43 touchdowns.

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 29



“I definitely have my hand in a lot of pots,
trying to make everything move smoothly and
just keep building the momentum we have.”
places great emphasis on
professionalism in every aspect of his athletes’

Taylor

lives, whether in the classroom, the community
or on the field.

“We want to be a true pro in everything that
we do,” he said. “We want to represent ourselves
well and have a high standard”

Taylor said many students at Sequoia play
multiple sports. He encourages this.

“The more they can do, the better;” Taylor
said. “That’s going to help build their résumés
as a student-athlete and draw more attention
to themselves as they get recruited for the next
level”

Drawing on his NFL experience, Taylor aims
to instill discipline and personal accountability
among the students, finding those who are
willing to put in the extra effort and understand
success requires going beyond the minimum
requirements.

As Taylor settles in at Sequoia Pathway, he
said he’s eager to watch the athletics program
develop. Over the next year or two, he believes
the school will set itself apart from others in the
area, becoming a local powerhouse in all arenas.

“We're ready to build and continue to grow;”
Taylor said. “The sky is the limit” G

Rehema Stephens,
above and left, led UCLA
in scoring her first and
second seasons with the
Bruins and was ranked
fifth nationally her junior
season. She is UCLA's
second all-time leading
scorefr.

PAST STOPS

Prior to his arrival in Maricopa, Kerry
Taylor served as the head football coach at
Scottsdale’s Arcadia High School in 2018
and 2019, combining for a 12-8 record.

Taylor inherited an Arcadia team amid
a 16-game losing streak that saw just 29
points scored during the 2017-18 season.
He led Arcadia to a 6-4 record in his first
season before he was fired for an alleged
recruiting violation that resulted in a
warning from the Arizona Interscholastic
Association. After an uprising by Arcadia
parents, the school apologized to Taylor
and reinstated him for a second season.

Taylor then coached San Tan Charter
School in 2020 and 2021, where he helped
the team improve from 3-5 to 5-5. Taylor
was fired again after the final game of the
2021 season after his players stomped on
a pink breast cancer ribbon at midfield
after winning on arival’s homefield.
According to published reports on the
incident, the opposing coach’s wife had
late-stage breast cancer and served as
an honorary captain for the coin toss.

Taylor said he disapproved of the
players’ actions that night and suggested
he had already accepted an internship
with the Tampa Bay Buccaneers
prior to his final game at San Tan.

“If | were to coach high school again,
it was going to be with a principal that
understands athletics at a high level,”
he added. “I'm excited to work with and
be under Ms. Stephens’ leadership.”

DYNAMIC DUO

With Stephens taking on

an administrative role

and Taylor manning the

athletics, the duo has big

plans for Sequoia Pathway.
Raised in the heart of inner-

city Oakland, Calif., Stephens

excelled as a high school All-

American athlete. She began

her collegiate journey at the

30 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

University of California, Los
Angeles, where she reigns as
the second-highest career
scorer in women's basketball.
After she graduated with a
psychology degree, she turned
pro. Stephens played overseas
in Greece and Australia
before joining the WNBA's
Sacramento Monarchs.
With their combined
expertise, Stephens and Taylor

believe they can show young
athletes what's possible when

they put their best foot forward.

“I'm a huge advocate for
athletes,” Stephens said. “And
at the middle and high school
level, it's just another way for
kids to buy into school. It's
motivation and inspiration.”

Stephens believes in
creating well-rounded students
first — and athletes second.

"1 think we have created
this wonderful balance where
athletics and academics come
together, and our kids can really
thrive in their environment,”
Stephens said. “Athletics has
this pulse that just pushes you.”

Of Taylor, she said
he'll “expand his gifts and
talents” and that “he’s going
to change the dynamics of
our athletic program.”

Submitted

MARICOPA'S

NEWSLETTER

BE CONNECTED

- AN INSIDE

- LOOK,

-~ STRAIGHT
FROM THE

-~ SOURCE

CIL¥ OF

ARICOPA

! "Proup History* PrRosPEROUS FUTURE

o

-

Maricopa-az.oov mewslettenm

il

—



EDUCATION

“Playing volleyball and
meeting new friends.”

“I’'m looking forward to playing
DArtagnan, the lead role in our
play of The Three Musketeers.”

InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Back to school

Local high schoolers during their first week of school on what they're most looking forward to.

“All the third-year programs
I'm going to take.”

“I’'m looking forward to the
new classes and new people.”

“I'm really excited that our
drama department qualifies to
compete in the ASU Gammage
Awards and the Jimmy Awards.”

“I'm looking forward to
meeting new friends and
having new experiences.”

Want

0?

This ad could
be yours for

less than 4¢.

(520) 568-0040

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

O R

P REMIER

Maricopas
#1 Realtor

Over 500 Homes

Sold in 5 yeards
Dayv Morgan

ABR, CDPE, CSSPE
OWNER, REALTOR®

(480) 251-4231 - DayvMorgan@gmail.com

Maricopa resident since 2006

MY MARICOPA PLUMBER

Quality Plumbing At A Fair Price
(520) 509-7948

See Us For All Your
Plumbing Needs

¢ Gas Lines

¢ General Plumbing

¢ Reverse Osmosis Systems

e Water Heaters

o Water Softeners

e Camera Sewer Lines, Blockages,
Breaks & Home Inspections

¢ Electrical Locating

¢ Gas Line Locating

e Electronic Leak Locating

e Sewer Locating

24-HR Emergency service

Hours:
Mon-Fri. 8am-5pm

* A
g

il
ROC# 259533 Sat. By appointment ﬂ

MyMaricopaPlumber.com

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 33



EDUCATION

Overcrowding pushes youngest
students into trailers

BY CAMERON JOBSON

S THE STUDENT POPULATION OF MARICOPA UNIFIED
School District continues to swell, schools are starting to

A

feel the strain.

The growth is forcing the district to find temporary
solutions as it waits for a new school — an issue most glaring at the
elementary level.

To meet the demands of the latest surge, MUSD recently bought
and installed seven portable structures at six elementary schools. Each
building is about half the size of a tennis court with twin classrooms
inside that can house 26 students each.

Superintendent Tracey Lopeman is eager to have the new classrooms
open this school year.

“The portables will provide additional learning spaces to
accommodate for our growing student population,” she said, adding
they “reflect our commitment and investment to student success and
class size.”

Jacob Harmon, the district’s chief financial officer, said enrollment
shows no signs of slowing. He told InMaricopa the district expects to
welcome 850 new students by 2025, more than a 9% increase from 9,100
this year.

34 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Harmon bases his yearly projections — 200 students this year, 400
next year and 250 the following year — on several variables including
demographic studies, new permit data and development in the city.

Without the trailers, Maricopas elementary schools are on track to
be short nearly four dozen classrooms next school year. The portable
buildings will have to serve as a bandage for the next 4-5 years until the
district gets state approval for construction of a seventh elementary school.

Although it’s on the radar, Harmon said the district may not qualify
for another school until 2028 because of how the Arizona School
Facilities Board calculates capacity.

According to the state board, the total elementary school classroom
capacity is 4,933 students across the district’s six elementary schools.
And MUSD won't qualify for the necessary funding until the district
exceeds that capacity. It ended last year with just 4,016 elementary school
students.

However, Harmon believes SFBs projections are “very, very
conservative”

“While I say we're going to be over capacity, the state does not agree
at this point,” he said.

“It’s not fair”

Brian Petersheim Jr.

Some things are out of the district’s control. The only way to change
SEB’s policies is by lobbying for new state laws, presenting a major hurdle
for Harmon.

But in the meantime, he regularly attends meetings at the state
legislature in Phoenix, speaking on behalf of MUSD and spreading hope
of another elementary school in the city.

“Luckily, we're still a few years out,” Harmon said. “I have time to
advocate, invite them out to actually walk our classrooms, and we actually
have some plans to have them come out and see what we're doing while
we're bringing in portables.”

He hopes to build strong relationships with SFB to establish a
reputable track record for the district.

“Our goal is to have SFB agree with our growth projections and
approve funding for an elementary school,” Harmon said.

Even if SFB approved the construction of a new building today, there’s
a considerable lag between the rubber stamp and the start of construction.
Alas, the district would need the portables regardless.

“Were going to continue to work on a committee level,” Harmon
said. “Talk to stakeholders and come up with a plan that takes into
consideration multiple viewpoints.”

Lesser of two evils
Although learning in an unconventional classroom is not an ideal
situation, portable classrooms have become a reality — love them, hate
them or merely tolerate them.
The alternative? Overcrowded classrooms within the schools.
Harmon said the district considered other options, such as modular
and conventionally framed classrooms, but ultimately decided against

them. Continued on page 36

,;'-' b\\ Learn More  EgEEE
\\‘_ )| CACTUS MINE about the Cactus [
\}"* primeme e Mine [

$8.5 Billion.

A Super Bowl's Worth of
Economic Activity Every Year
for Nearly Two Decades

That's right. A recent economic study found that when in
production the Cactus Mine will generate more than
$8.5 billion in Western Pinal County. That's the
equivalent of hosting a Super Bowl in Casa Grande
and Maricopa every year for 18 years.

MEDISPA

JOANN VITIELLO, FNP-C

Services to Bring Out Your Best:

o Alumier Skin Care
 Bioidentical hormone therapy
o Chemical Peels

« NAD+ IV Therapy

« Neurotoxins- Botox and Xeomin
« PRP (platelet rich plasma)

« RF Microneedling with Scarlet

. MAKE YOURSELE
- A PRIORITY.

 Derma Fillers - Juvederm and Agnes

+ EXOIE Exosomes - Semaglutide, B12 and lipotropic
« IV Therapy injections for weight loss.

« Lymphatic Drainage « Silhouette instalift threads

« Microneedling « Weight Loss

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 108 - RitualWellnessMediSpa@gmail.com

(520) 568-5943 - RitualWellnessMediSpa.com

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com

35



EDUCATION

The main reason was cost. Framed classrooms are 20% more expensive.

Portable classrooms, each one requiring a contingency for set-up
costs, are $450,000 a pop. The structures are not connected to the school
buildings but situated close by.

On the flip side, a traditionally framed classroom runs about $580,000
and wouldn't be as convenient.

“Those portables give us the flexibility and the ability to move them in
the future,” Harmon said.

The portables will only have plumbing for fire sprinklers, meaning
they will not have bathrooms.

Harmon said restrooms are still a possibility in the future if they are
needed. If the district wants to dole out additional dollars, that is.

“We are trying to do everything we can to maintain the student
experience, maintain the classroom standards that we strive for,”
Harmon said.

Long-term plan
The makeshift classrooms can be taken down, stored or relocated to
other schools in the district.
The district plans to maintain possession of the portables — and even
purchase more — to meet potential increases in student population.
“This is something that we are choosing to do and are happy to do,
he said. “We can afford to do it and plan to continue down this path”
Lopeman said the portables are a preemptive strike against district-
wide growth.
“It’s an investment in our staff,” Harmon added. “It’s an investment in
our students. Its an investment in the community” G

5

“We are trying to do everything

we can to maintain the student
experience, maintain the classroom
standards that we strive for.”

THE COST OF GROWTH

When it's approved, a new school will cost about $40 million,
according to MUSC chief financial officer Jacob Harmon.

MUSD's $450,000 price tag per portable breaks
down to $403,000 for each unit with an additional
contingency cost of $47,000 for installation.

The district estimates that over the next 4-5 years, 28 portable
units will be needed at a cost of $11.3 million to $14 million.

CALLING ALL

Suwwsivery

Are you a cancer survivor?
Has cancer touched your life through friends or family?

Please join us at Relay For Life - Registration is free!
Relay.org/MaricopaAZ - or - 800-227-2345 option 2

Survivors who are registered will receive a free t-shirt &
an invite to our annual Survivor Dinner on October 7.

'0' | G CONTACTUS » InfeBrelayforlife-maricopanzcom

36 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

f Central
Arizona

College
FOUNDATION

GOLF

TOURNAMENT

Saturday
Oct. 28

Benefitting
CAC Track &
Field teams

$125

includes golf,

range balls and
and lunch ., George Young
Y Memorial
Scholarship

CentralAZ.edu/give | Craig.Hurtz@CentralAZ.edu

Mission Royale Golf Club | 11 Mission Parkway, Casa Grande

Restaurant inspections

A summary of the June 10-July 9
restaurants health inspections by Pinal

¥ 4 County Environmental Health Services.

All restaurants inspected during this period received an
excellent rating.

EXCELLENT

= Central Arizona College - Culinary
= The Culinary Touch

= Fry's Marketplace - Sushi

= Li's Garden

= Molly’s House of Little Feet

- Raceway Bar & Grill

= Rob's Convenience

= The Salsa Chic

= Sunrise Preschool

= Volkswagen Group of America - Ace Vending
= Walmart - Deli

Victormarenophotography S d Victor Mol
NCTORMORINOMY P @ HOTMALL.C,

COME VISIT US AT

habive

grill 57 wings"

WHERE FRIENDS, FAMILY,
AND NEIGNBORS MEET

SPECIALS

Mon.-Ad., Han-3pm

Each entree includes one of the following side items:
french fries, dinner salad, or caesar salad

Native Burger w/Cheese $7.99
Buffalo Chicken Sandwich $7.99
1/2 Club Sandwich S7.99
2 Native Sliders $6.99
5 Pack Traditional Wings $6.00

Slice of Cheese Pizza with a
dinner salad or caesar salad  $6.00

Giant slice of Cheese Pizza
with a soda or iced tea $6.00

Chicken Bacon Ranch Flatbread $7.99
*Additional Toppings $0.99 each

Hours: 11am - 11pm Sunday thru Thursday; 11am - 12pm
Friday-Saturday

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa

520-568-6077

NativeGrillAndWings.com

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com



BUSINESS

ON THE WAY

9 ;_q.l . The fast-food hamburger joint is looking to
,,);\ * make a comeback after dipping out in 2018.
The proposed location is next to Maricopa Animal Hospital on John

Wayne Parkway with an anticipated opening sometime next year.

The fast-casual restaurant broke ground in late May and
anticipates a fall opening.

Pinal Counly The credit union is proposing a new
Federal CreditUnion  |ocation in the city on the southeast
corner of Porter and Honeycutt roads.
It submitted pre-application paperwork in early July for a full-
service bank branch with three drive-thru lanes.

.‘., Maricopa'’s third pet store is under construction, though
pet::o details about its opening remain slim.

38 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

* The Oregon-based coffee chain is looking
to build a second location in town on the
DutchBros northeast corner of Maricopa-Casa Grande
— Highway and Stonegate Road. Although
in the preliminary stages, Dutch Bros is expected to begin
working on a development review permit to solidify interest.

i a‘u 663 Tucson'’s well-known slush and sub shop
| . . .
\ 669_/ plans to construct its first Maricopa
—_ location on the southeast corner of

John Wayne Parkway and Edison Road. While the company

has yet to submit construction drawings, the city issued a
development review permit earlier this year.

R AR TR RS

With more than 170 clinics around
the country, the newest will open
this month on John Wayne Parkway
and Hathaway Avenue.

URGENT CARE

gy location will be 5,000 square feet. It is
# preparing for a late-fall opening.

The Mexican food restaurant’s fifth Valley

Monica D. Spencer

BUSINESS

Weiss takes the reins
at InMaricopa

InMaricopa welcomed managing editor Elias Weiss to the fold
in July.

Weiss formally started July 6, rounding out the largest
editorial team in the magazine’s nearly 20-year history. With
it, he brings an impressive résumé from news publications
around the country.

Weiss graduated from University of Arkansas and worked
as a reporter and editor for newspapers in Arkansas, Virginia
and elsewhere in Arizona. As top editor on the East Coast at
the Chatham Star-Tribune, the publication was named “Best
Weekly Newspaper in Virginia” in 2019.

In 2021, he joined the Phoenix New Times, where one of his
career highlights included breaking a national story about Arizona
attorney general hopeful Abraham Hamadeh’s secret record of
committing voter fraud.

The story led to an opportunity to report on Arizona politics
nationally for The Daily Beast and a chance to sit down with
Brexit Party leader Nigel Farage on international television to
discuss Arizona’s divisive election politics during last year’s
midterm elections.

But even with those opportunities, Weiss always planned to
return to hyperlocal news in a small community.

“The warm glow of the national spotlight never quenched
my yearning to return to leadership in a hyperlocal newsroom,”
he said.

That passion brought Weiss to Maricopa.

“I'm excited to learn more about the city of Maricopa and the
people who live here;” he said. “The youth and vigor of a rapidly
growing city scintillate the journalistic senses”

ROGLS]

EATERY
Roots Eatery: Maricopa's hidden
gem began a $58,000 makeover in
July for the busy fall season. Owner
Chris Spear said replacing the floors,
ceiling and lighting at the rustic
American fare café were necessary for
a more refined dining experience.

“It's going to complement our food
and our hospitality and everything
that we're going for," he said. “Adding
these changes is going to add value to
that steak and wine you're buying.”’
Spear said he also plans to build a
dining patio in front of the restaurant
that will seat up to 15 people.

He estimated the project will be
completed in September.

“Come September and October,
all the snowbirds start coming back
and we start ramping it up,’ Spear
said. "We're going to have something
beautiful for them to see.’

e TR 2 el S T Wl Nl T S i T

. ironcityoffroad.com h
3151 N Piper Ave. Suite#119 Casa Grande, AZ &
39

- " L

520-836-1971

=

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com



Inaugural job fair draws hundreds

BY MONICA D. SPENCER

Triple-digit temperatures didn’t deter Maricopa
job seekers from an evening full of résumés and
applications on July 20.

InMaricopa co-hosted its inaugural job fair
with the government contractor CoreCivic
at the Maricopa Library and Cultural Center.
Employers eyed candidates for dozens of roles
across the city.

Sonia Ross was one such applicant.

“I'm looking for an admin position,” Ross
said, clutching a folder full of paperwork.

She waited in line to speak with a recruiter
from CoreCivic, which owns several detention
facilities in Pinal County.

The recruiter, Lakiesha Townsel, said
CoreCivic hired at least 10 people that day.

“The quality of candidates that have come in
today has been outstanding,” she said.

Other companies’ scouts, like Shayna
Morrison-Boccadoro, reported similar results.
She was vetting applicants for positions at the
Hand of Grace, a disability support group
based in Mesa.

Fyr—

“I've gotten lots of applications and résumés,”
Morrison-Boccadoro said. She noted that in-
person job fairs paid off for both applicants and
employers than virtual ones.

“It can be really hard to reach out online
because it always feels like youre kind of
encountering a barrier; she said. “With in
person events like this, youre able to meet
people and see their energy”

With several hundred attendees filing in
and out of the room, InMaricopa owner Vince
Manfredi said Maricopa residents can expect to
see more opportunities to find jobs in the future.

“Ithink the job fair was an overall success,”
he said. “It helped bring together people who
were looking for work and companies looking
to grow. Were looking to have a job fair
quarterly.”

AKk-Chin loses mobile
sports betting license

BY ELIAS WEISS

A New York-based sports betting
firm left Harrah’s Ak-Chin
Casino high and dry when it
unexpectedly pulled out of
Arizona, resulting in the tribe
relinquishing its mobile sports
betting license a few months ago.
The ink of then-Gov. Doug
Ducey’s signature legalizing sports
betting had hardly dried when
Ak-Chin pounced to secure one
of just 10 coveted licenses in 2021,
this time rolling the dice on a
burgeoning industry from the
player’s perch at the poker table.
Since live event wagering was
legalized less than two years ago,
Arizonans have wagered nearly

40 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

$10 billion en route to emerging
as the biggest state in the West for
sports betting. It all happened on
the backs of just 10 Indian tribes,
including the one based

in Maricopa.

Each tribe was partnered
with a sports betting operator.
But New York City-based Fubo
Gaming wasn't all-in on Arizona
and left partner Ak-Chin with
no other option.

“There is one tribal entity
that is no longer licensed to
conduct event wagering,”
Arizona Gaming Department
spokesperson Maxwell
Hartgraves told InMaricopa.

A review of agency records
confirms Ak-Chin was the first
and only tribe to shutter its
sportsbook — after just one year.

The state gaming department
will begin accepting applications
for the vacant tribal sports betting
license next month, Hartgraves
said. Applications will open
Aug. 1 and close Aug. 15, with a
decision to be made Aug. 29.

Although Ak-Chin partnered
with Fubo Gaming for its mobile
betting outfit, that doesn’t mean
curtains for sports bettors at
Harrah’s Ak-Chin.

The casino’ retail sportsbook
also opened in 2021. While on

Ak-Chin land, it’s operated by
Caesars Entertainment.

Bettors visiting and living in
Maricopa won’t be affected by
the relinquished license, officials
said. At the casino, “nothing
changes there,” Harrah’s
spokesperson Abbie Fink said.

Tribal leaders said they’re not
giving up.

Ak-Chin told InMaricopa
that, despite the state placing its
one-time sports betting license on
the auction block, tribal operators
haven’t abandoned their dream
of finding a new partnership and
putting mobile wagering back into
the portfolio.

“Things are still going on
and in process, so everything is
still up in the air at this time,”
Ak-Chin spokesperson Bart
Smith said. “But right now, t
here’s no comment.”

Bryan Mordt

ore and more medical spas opening
as less-invasive procedures are
gaining popularity. But how do you
know which one is best for your

wellness and beauty needs? Searching for a top-
quality med spa doesn’'t have to be a luck-of-the-
draw affair. Taking the time to do your research
up front will save you money, avoid hassle and
help you find the right provider. Maricopa
Wellness Center has been voted Best Med Spa
in Pinal County for 2021, 2022 and 2023. Dr.
Kristina Donnay DNP, FNP-C, has also been
voted Best Medical Provider in Pinal County for
the third year in a row while also capturing Best
Medical Practice for the year 2023. The staff at
Maricopa Wellness Center is honored to
be consistently recognized.

Maricopa  Wellness
opened in April 2019 and has won
numerous awards. The spa has
won Maricopa Small Business of
the year 2019 and 2022, and it was
named Best New Med Spa in the West in
2019. Kristina was voted Local Businessperson
of the Year in 2021. Maricopa Wellness Center
was also awarded InMode’s first Head to Toe
Body Contouring facility in Arizona in 2021.
Nextdoor dubbed the spa a local favorite
business in 2021 and 2022.

Maricopa Wellness Center is a licensed
medical facility specializing in full-service

Center

EXCELLENT

CARE.

EXCEPTIONAL
RESULTS.

BUSINESS

Maricopa Wellness Center
Best of Pinal County 3 years running

BY DR. KRISTINA DONNAY DNP, FNP-C

E

spa treatments, utilizing cutting-edge

technology for comfort while offering
patients the latest treatment options for
their bodies and skin.

Maricopa Wellness Center is a husband-
wife team and strives to provide top-quality
care and customer service. Kristina is a family
nurse practitioner and Certified Master
Injector who’s board-certified in aesthetics
and anti-aging. She is also a national trainer
for InMode, a leading aesthetic laser company.

SERVICES .

Facial Contouring (Evoke)
Medical Weight Loss

= Bio Identical = Morpheus 8 RF
Hormone Therapy Microneedling
= Laser Treatments = Morpheus 8 Body
= Acne Treatments = Lipo-Mic B12 Injections
= Laser Hair Removal = Led Light Therapy
= LPL Photofacial = PEMF Therapy
= Laser Facial = IV Hydration Therapy
= Fungal Treatments = Stem Cell Facial
» Rosacea Oxy-Geneo Facial
= Sun Spots = Custom Facials/Jelly Mask
= Vaginal Rejuvenation = Jeuveau
(Empower RF) = Botox
= Body Contouring (Evolve X) = Lip Flip

Gummie Smile

Plantar Fasciitis Injections
Anteage Hair Regrowth
Injections

Filler

Anteage MD Skincare
MWC Supplements

MW Skin Care

Nutrafol

Hawrych Lash MD

DD} senas
1 code to
d receive our

EI specials

Kristina has participated on advisory boards

and continued research for many aesthetic
companies. She is the onsite medical director
and her husband, Chris Donnay, is the
operations manager. Their focus is helping
people look and feel better in their own
bodies, combining medical-grade servicesin a
relaxing spa setting.

Come visit Pinal County’s Best Med Spa
and see for yourself why they have won so
many awards in such a short time. ()

757 520-464-6193
MaricopaWellnessCenter.com
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road
Building 14, Suite 3
SPONSORED CONTENT

= bederal Spa
& PEgaician

& LOCE Budareis

& Sew SR Sernle

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 41



Gardening during
monsoon season

BY AL BRANDENBURG

F YOUR GARDEN IS LIKE MINE,

I peppers are thriving while most

everything else is on its last legs.
mm==  The triple-digit heat is deadly to
most spring and early summer vegetables.

Once temperatures exceed 95 degrees,
pollen dies and vegetables don't grow much.
So, other than waiting until early fall, consider
a “monsoon planting” when the rainy season
hits. August is an excellent time for several
summer vegetables to take advantage of the
rain and higher humidity of monsoon season.

A monsoon is a persistent wind pattern
caused by hot air that shifts direction between
seasons. This shift in weather transports mois-
ture from the tropical South Pacific up through
western Mexico. Thunderstorms during the
summer can contribute to more than half the
areas annual precipitation.

Preparing for the additional wind and water
is vital. Monsoon rains are often intense but
brief. If you have a collection system, you can
harvest the additional rainfall. I hope to add a
rainfall harvesting system soon.

HOME

Prepare your trees, plants, and any
structures in the garden for the monsoon
season. Trim your desert trees during late
June. Thin an abundance of new growth on
deciduous fruit trees so the wind can blow
through them. Water your trees
deeply to encourage a robust

root system and remove trees 5 .:‘-'\-‘ s

weakened by pest or diseases. “"": i'
Prevent wind damage in your

« Plant transplants of tomatillos and
tomatoes.
« Provide shade for newly planted tomatoes
if possible.
o Plant bean, corn, carrot and green onion
seeds all month long.
o  Check irrigation systems
to ensure they’re working

properly.

i i mc + Move planters and potted
garden by staking tall plants. - - : i i

Tie your plants to supports
loosely to allow for movement, but
prevent the crop from breaking off or falling.
As far as what to plant and when:
« Plant pumpkins, winter squash and black-
eyed pea seeds through Aug. 15.

42 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

plants into shadier areas to
prevent sun scalding.

Planting conditions may be
right any time from mid-July through the end
of August. Each year is different and there are
no guarantees. Look at the weather — if it’s
over 110 degrees, wait. Nothing likes it that hot.

Look at the forecast and if theres a cool
front coming in, choose that time to plant. Take
the necessary time to harden off transplants
before planting. If done right, it can take up to
two weeks. Plant transplants in the evening to
let them settle in overnight

Baby new plantings for the first couple of
weeks and provide additional shade and water
as needed. Plant seeds a little deeper as the soil
is cooler. Mulch newly planted seeds lightly to
help preserve moisture. )

Al Brandenburg, Pinal County Master Gardener

J@ growinginthegarden.com
yardibles.com
phxgardening.com
cals.arizona.edu

Serving famalies
while honoring traditions.

J. Warren

FUNERAL SERVICES

Locations:
e Casa Grande (2)
e Eloy
e Coolidge

* Ajo
 Maricopa office”

Providing famalies with solutions at a time of loss.

"44400 W. Honeycutt Road e Suite 102

520_836_8041 Family Owned & Operated
Mt. View Cemetery
Owners Jerry and Janet Warren WWW.JWa rren Fu nera I .com & Crematory

TER PH

. Arizona’s ultimate summer
.+ fundestination is Golfland
$10 OFF Admission  Sunsplash in Mesa! With

When you buy online using ¢ more than 30 thrilling rides
promo code “InMaricopa” and attractions, there is
"""""""""""""""""""""""" something for everyone!

PLAN YOUR VISIT TODAY!

Country Club and US60 in Mesa
Online @ GolfLand.com

For Exclusive
Sunsplash Savings

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 43




HOME HOME

-
. - &4 EVRm

17805 N. PORTER ROAD
MARICOPA, AZ 85138

Absorption Rate

* Months inventory would last at current rate of sales

36 36

| T35 35 35
3.4 L L 1

LUXURY HOMES FOR RENT

3.2 " 32

2.9 29

This two-story home in Rancho El Dorado has a three-car garage and

¥ n attractive landscaping. The kitchen features a breakfast bar and the living
room boasts a billiards table and fireplace. Upstairs, there is an indoor gym
2-7 among the spacious bedrooms. The backyard has a covered patio with a
| | built-in grill, firepit, swimming pool, hot tub and ramada. The home sold for
July August September October November December January February  March April May June its original fist price.
2022 2023 Community: Rancho El Dorado Year built: 2003
Square feet: 3,954 Bedrooms: 5
Price per square foot: $164.14 Bathrooms: 3
Days on market: 36 Prior sale: $348,000 on June 3, 2017

Builder: Hacienda

2. 40781 W. Desert Fairways Drive, The Lakes at Rancho El Dorado $630,000
Davs on the Market 3. 40610 W. Desert Fairways Drive, The Lakes at Rancho El Dorado $620,000

y 4. 40682 W. Desert Fairways Drive, The Lakes at Rancho El Dorado $610,000
5. 41828 W. Springtime Road, Province $595,000

ﬂ How do Maricopans
ﬁ purchase their homes?

Note: 1,205 homes purchased 1/1/23-7/15/23

* Average cumulative days on market

least expensive HOME SOLD

@ 42443 W. Jawbreaker Drive I June 15 S 270,000

115
98 R e
d 1 This duplex home in Province has : s —
82 . . ’ a two-car garage and covered B ——
i back patio. The kitchen, living and ; . .
. - 5 A i dining rooms are all open and
= M i connected. The home sold for
T $9,000 below the original list price. 3
Community: Province Year built: 2004 OPENING SUMMER 2023
Square feet: 1,345 Bedrooms: 2
Price per square foot: $200.74 Bathrooms: 2
Days on market: 19 Prior sale: $138,760 on May 21, 2015 L EASI NG I N FO RMAT' ON:
Builder: Engle 623‘62‘4"871 1
. 2.42550 W. Candyland Place, Province $275,000
: 3. 46186 W. Holly Drive, Maricopa Meadows s 275,000 :

4. 44867 W. Alamendras St., Acacia Crossings..... $280,000 El D ’ d
5. 2037 W. Lunar St.,, Santa Rosa Springs $285,000 Orado
Holdings, Inc.

38% 38% 93 93

Conventional FHA Loan 85 84
Loan N
72
0,
10% , 19
38 40 I

July August ~ September October ~November December January  February  March April May June
2022 2023

Source: Realtor Brian Petersheim Sr.,

Brian Petersheim Jr.

Arizona Multiple Listing Service

Source: MLS, June 10-July 9

a4 InMaricopa.com | August 2023 August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 45



Professional
property
management
services aren’t
as pricey as
you think
BY SHERMAN AND EUPHEMIA WEEKES
property  mansgement  secvces 3

worthwhile expense. Property managers
are hired to handle the tedious tasks

HOME

of real estate leasing and administration. But
for landlords who have never worked with
professional property management companies,
unfortunately, many believe it's expensive.

The Arizona

summey 1S

in full swing!

- Remember to change out your air
filters regularly. A dirty filter can
restrict airflow.

- Avoid using the oven, as it can
quickly heat up your home.

- Check for air leaks in your home.
Leaks not only let cool air out
but hot air in!

41664 W. Smith Enke Rd., Suite 100
Maricopa, AZ 85138

www.ed3online.org
(520) 424-9021

46 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

gctrical
trict N

Remember that not all property management
companies are the same. It’s important to do
your research and find a reputable company
that has experience managing properties like
yours.

Some landlords feel they can self-manage
their properties and don't want to pay someone
else to do it. That’s understandable. However,
it’s important to note that hiring a property
manager can help landlords save money in the
long run by finding the best tenant, collecting
rent, preventing legal problems, saving on
repairs and maintenance, and shortening
vacancy periods.

Landlords typically take at least two weeks
longer to rent a property than a property
management company. That loss of income
is usually about half the cost it would take to
hire a manager for a whole year. The landlord
also loses money when, as often happens, the
home is priced too low.

Hiring a property manager to help you with
your business is not as costly as you may think.
Standard costs for property management
usually include management fees, a flat fee
or percentage of rents collected — usually
between 8% and 10% for single-family homes.
You may also need to pay the marketing costs,
tenant placement fee and lease renewal fees.

Do you have the time to meet your tenants'
needs promptly? Tenants need constant
communication, maintenance, repairs and
record-keeping.

Do you have the time to keep up with
changes in tenant-landlord laws that can
be very costly if you fall out of compliance?
Managing your own property takes away from
the time you need for your career, hobbies and
investments.

Reach out to the Crest Premier Property
Management Team so we can help save you
time and money on quality rental property
management.

Crest Premier Property offers management
services that keep your property fully occupied
while earning more rental income from your
investment.

7 520—432—0089
J crestpp@gmail.com

_ CrestPPM.com

SPONSORED CONTENT

o ]
I@ m |WH E%-B

L3

Coming up short
in today’s real
estate market

BY DAYV MORGAN

VER THE LAST YEAR, HOUSING PRICES
have taken quite a ride.
By the end of 2022, prices were
down 17%. They've rebounded about 7%
this year so far, but that means for anyone who
bought a home in the spring of 2022 and is now
experiencing a job loss, a divorce or any other kind
of dramatic life event, they could be underwater
on the home they just bought.
For example, a home purchased for $440,000,
the average price in April 2022, would likely sell
for around $390,000 now.

HOME

Most homes are purchased with less than
a 20 percent down payment, meaning that the
proceeds on such a home right now may not cover
the loan amount. In this situation, a seller must
ask the lender for a short sale.

In ashort sale, the seller needs the cooperation
of the lender to first agree to the process, and then
to accept less than the original loan amount. While
very few short sales have taken place in Maricopa
over the last few months, it’s still a possibility for
some homeowners while the market recovers.

The seller must make a case as to why a short
sale is needed. Lenders may be sympathetic to job
losses or an unexpected illness and other events,
but not if the seller just wants to buy something
else and get out of the current loan.

Most of the time, lenders will require a
homeowner to demonstrate that they have a
financial hardship and may not agree to consider
a short sale until at least one payment has been
missed. This will negatively impact the owner’s
credit — both their score, as well as their ability
to get a loan in the future.

Generally speaking, a short sale will do less
damage to a person’s credit than a foreclosure.

According to the Fair Isaac Corporation (FICO)
if you have a credit score of 680, it will take three
years to recover from a short sale, whereas a
foreclosure could take 5-7 years.

Additionally, a homeowner who goes through
the short sale process will be eligible for a new
mortgage in less time than if they allow the home
to be foreclosed.

If you think you may need to do a short sale,
consult with both a Realtor and legal professional
to see what options are best for your situation,
and whether you may be responsible for repaying
any deficiency that the lender writes off.

Dayv Morgan is a Maricopa Realtor and owner
of HomeSmart Success.

757 480-251-4231
Jj DayvMorgan@gmail.com
Jj MaricopaHomeSmart.com

SPONSORED CONTENT

GETTINGTO

Pest Control Owner and Technician

Hometown: Vale, Ore.

Reside in: Cohblestone Farms
Maricopan since: 2011

Family: Married with three teenagers
Car: Toyota Tundra

Hobbies: Bow hunting, camping,
serving others

Dream vacation: Hawaii
Like most about Maricopa:

Great people here E

Like least about Maricopa: Commute

DAVID HUFFAKER

PACKING

= Printing
- Mailboxes
= More!

SHIPPING

$2 OFF

SHIPPING

Valid only at Maricopa store through 8/31/23.

The UPS Store |0

50% OFF

SHREDDING

Valid only at Maricopa store through 8/31/23.

o347 Quote: “Greatness is not found in
possessions, power, position, or prestige.

FAVORITE ... [tis discovered in goodness, humility,
Food: Mexican service, and character.”
Drink: Horchata - WlIIl.am Arthur Ward : et —_
Meal: Steak Anyt.hmg else we should knoyl. Notary/h #

: Previous co-owner of Responsible Pest [H :lI[iE Wﬁlh -
Getaway: Mountains Control now opening Next Level Scorpion '

and Pest Control —
Located in the Fry’s Marketplace Plaza

B Learn more ahout David at InMaricopa.com/Getting-to-Know.

20987 N. John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 47



He has the power

Weightlifter doesn't let age or others’ opinions stand in his way

BY MONICA D. SPENCER

A 76-YEAR-OLD RETIRED SOIL SCIENTIST SHOULD SPEND HIS DAYS GARDENING, RIGHT?
Not Mack Hodges.

Every weekday morning, Hodges makes the 30-mile trek north to MDE Athletics in
Chandler to train for his next powerlifting meet. It's an eyebrow-raising sight to watch a man
older than King Charles IIT deadlift 140 pounds on a light training day. But Hodges does it while
hardly breaking a sweat.

“I love lifting weights,” he said. “It’s fun to me. It’s a release”

Hodges finds the exercise exhilarating, and he’s exceptionally good at it.

He placed first in a half-dozen recent national powerlifting meets across the country, lifting
hundreds of pounds in squats, deadlifts and bench presses. During a meet in Scottsdale last

month, he lifted a combined 1,000 pounds — the weight of a concert grand piano.

Powerlifter Mack Hodges works out at MDE Athletics.

48 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Hodges began powerlifting in 1971 while
in the Army, winning his first meet in El Paso,
Texas.

“I didn’t get a trophy or anything like that,
but,” Hodges said, “I think I did pretty good.”

From there, Hodges competed in his first
official powerlifting contest at a Niles, Ill,
YMCA in 1973. He powerlifted until 1987,
when he gave it up.

But even with his 70th birthday in the rear-
view, in 2019, he could no longer stay away
from competition.

“It’s like starting over, so I've got room to
gain more and to get stronger because of that,”
he said. “You have to love the process, you have
to love lifting, whether it’s for competition or
just going to the gym. If you don’t love the
process, youre going to quit.”

Hodges is headed to the North American
Regional Powerlifting Championships in
the Cayman Islands this month. He hopes
to qualify for the World Classic & Equipped
Masters Powerlifting Championships in South
Africa next year.

Lifting heavy at 76
At his age, Hodges is the picture of motivation
for others in his community.

“He’s an inspiration to us old guys,” said
his neighbor, fellow 76-year-old Barry Scott.

Hodges’ friend and former lifting partner,
Tim McFarland, agreed.

“It’s so motivational to see someone his age
lifting,” he said. “It just changes how you look
at stuft.”

McFarland, 58, first met Hodges last year
while lifting weights at a Maricopa gym.

“When I met him, he had just completed
a heavy lift,” he said. “It’s very inspiring to see
anybody lifting with that type of intensity ... at
any age, and then you exponentially multiply
it when someone is 75 or so. It just blows your
mind so that you want to do better yourself.”

However, Hodges knows not everyone is
supportive of his story.

Continued on page 50

Bryan Mordt]

RECENT COMPETITION RESULTS

Hodges placed first in his division in his

five most recent meets, reaching personal
bests in squats and deadlifts for the first
time since 1987. All records can be found in
online databases such as OpenPowerlifting.
AMP Classic Junior and Masters

Nationals | June 2, 2023
Squat: 341.7 Ibs

Bench: 286.6 |bs
Deadlift: 374.8 |bs

USAPL Arnold Masters of Iron
March 3, 2023

Squat: 297.6 Ibs

Bench: 292.1lbs

Deadlift: 363.7 Ibs

USAPL Windy City Open | Oct. 22, 2022
Squat: 402.3 Ibs

Bench: 303.1 lbs

Deadlift: 396.8 Ibs

USAPL Mega Nationals | June 8, 2022
Squat: 363.7 Ibs

Bench: 292.1lbs

Deadlift: 402.3 Ibs

AMP WSS Invitational | May.1,2022
Bench: 292.1 Ibs




- Table Tops
- Shelves
- Mirrors

Letus
SHOW YOU
what service
SHOULD be!

Duane C, Clouse, D.D.5., P.C.

(520) 316-6111

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy. Unit 117

« Multi-Slide Patio Doors
- Enclosed Patios

2,87
Maricopa'’s
520.868.6180 Full-Service
LIZARD HEIGHTS GLASS
= (s =—— Conpug
Home Auto Business
- Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) - Window Replacement - Mirrors
- Fogged Windows - Windshield Repair - Transaction Windows
- Single Pane Windows - RVs - Desk Tops
- Window Repairs/Replacements - Luxury Vehicles - Display Cabinets
- Window Retrofits - Heavy Equipment - Entrance Doors
- Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures - Insurance Accepted - Mail Slots

- Mobile Service - Store Fronts

Over
25 years
experience

Service At A Higher Level

Maricopa’s Pediatric
Dental Specialist

Where We
Treasure Your
Children’s Smile!

PECIATRIC DENTEST

50 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

“Sometimes, when you tell them what
youre doing, they don’t believe you,” Hodges
said. “Some of them admire it. Some of them
don’t like it.”

Occasionally, people gripe that Hodges
is too old to lift or that he should spend his
golden years resting. He’s even been accused
of using steroids.

“Those accusations are normal, and I
live with it,” Hodges said. “The powerlifting
community is riddled with drug use.”

Hodges also knows it’s far too normal now
for people to paint others with a broad brush.
He’s determined to carry on with his passion,
undeterred by what others say or think.

“You learn to let (the accusations) go
because you cant do anything, you can’t
control that,” he said. “If they don’t believe me,
that’s OK.”

Accepting a new challenge

For Hodges, accepting the effects of aging has
been a struggle. After all, his body has changed
over the decades.

“I think my best year in powerlifting was
when I was 39,” Hodges said. “I squatted 633
pounds, deadlifted 650 pounds and bench
pressed 429 pounds.”

These days, that weight has decreased
considerably. The online database Open
Powerlifting shows his personal bests over the
last two years as squatting and deadlifting 402
pounds and benching 308 pounds.

Seeing that number decline proved tough
to accept.

“I didn’t like it at first because I felt like I
was losing something,” Hodges said.

Working with his trainer has allowed
Hodges to begin thinking about his routine
differently.

“I think I'm training just as hard as I used
to but my body’s saying, ‘OK, this is all you got
right now,” Hodges said. “The 402 I deadlifted
was a year ago. This year, my best has been like
380. I think and know that I can do better, but
I have to figure out: Do I need to eat more, do I
need a different routine?”

Hodges’ journey is one of highs and lows.
But as he progresses, he learns a little more
each step of the way.

“The true challenge of aging is to figure
out a way to gradually improve,” Hodges said.
“You have to accept the fact that when you get
older, things start to decline.”

His parting words are surely applicable
beyond the weight room: “I still like what I'm
doing, so I'll keep doing it.” in}

Bryan Mordt

YOUTHFUL BENEFITS

Bones and muscles deteriorate over time.
But stimulating those tissues through
exercise can stymie the aging process.
Resistance training and other exercises

that improve strength and endurance are
important, said Dr. Lionel Lee, a physician at

Maricopa’s Exceptional Community Hospital.

“As we all get older, our bone density
decreases. So, it's important for us to
do some resistance training just to keep
our muscles and bones (healthy),” Lee
said. “It means you're less likely to have
fractures and breaks as you get older.”

Hip fractures are one of the top
concerns for older adults, Lee said,
calling them "devastating.’

"We want to prevent that,’ he said.

More than 300,000 adults over
65 are hospitalized with hip fractures
each year, according to the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention.

SENIORS

Such injuries result, in part, from
decreased hormone levels as the
body ages. In men, lower testosterone
levels lead to decreased muscle
mass and lower levels of energy.

But resistance training can be
less extreme than powerlifting, to

similar effect. Lee suggested starting
with something accessible and low
impact like a promenade around the
neighborhood or a visit to the local pool.

“Swimming is a big one, especially
in Arizona where we have so many
pools,” he said. “Swimming is a huge,
easy start. | also think that walking
is a great way to get exercise.’

Staying active through the
years is one of the factors Hodges
attributes to his health and ability to
continue powerlifting at his age.

“Part of my longevity is staying physically
fit," he said. “I may not be lifting heavy weight
or competing all the time, but I've been in
basketball leagues, volleyball leagues and
played a lot of softball through the years.

"“For me, the key was to stay active all
the time to keep my blood pressure down, to
stay healthy so that everything stays good.”

Let’s Play Bingo

Have fun playing this ever-popular game as you get to
experience the warmth of Caliche Senior Living. In our lively
community, Assisted Living residents thrive with the right
balance of independence and support, and our Memory Care
program focuses on what people can do, not what they can’t.
And everybody’s excited by the chance to call out, “Bingo!”

Third Thursday of Every Month ¢ 2:00pm-3:00pm
Refreshments and light treats, too.

Call 520-477-3166 to RSVP the day before the event.

ASSISTED LIVING « MEMORY CARE
23-CGC-6395AE (b X &

1640 North Peart Road ¢ Casa Grande,AZ 85122
casagrande.watermarkcommunities.com

CALICHE

SENIOR LIVING

A WATERMARK RETIREMENT COMMUNITY*™

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 51



SENIORS

Help foil scammers

BY RON SMITH

" OT AGAIN!"
That was the first thing my wife heard me utter. She

immediately asked me, “What’s up?”
— “It’s the credit union’s fraud department again!”

We recently cleared up some fraudulent charges while on vacation.
The replacement debit card was only a few weeks old, but my caller ID was
blazing with the name and number of my credit union. So, when the voice
on the phone said he was calling from the fraud department, I quickly
bought it. My guard was down because I have grown to thoroughly trust
those people with their timely interventions.

But I had just been spoofed!

Spoofing is when a caller falsifies the information transmitted to your
caller ID display to disguise their identity. The timing was perfect and no
doubt intentional. But there was something wrong with the call. He was
talking too quickly. And the static on the line was probably a clue.

QA |C@E) )
’ Ice Cream

£\

Ice Cream

WATE

v/ Ice Cream
v/ Waffle Cones

v/ Smoothies

v Fountain Drinks
v/ Nostalgic Candy
v And More!

520) 568-4740
i (520)

20928 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite C-7

52 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

But a conversation loaded with information that sounded reasonable,
coupled with an occasional question intended to get me to say “yes,” was
starting to raise my guard senses. Finally, he got to one of those questions
that my credit union has constantly reminded us that it would never ask. I
knew at that moment that I was being scammed, telling the bogus caller that
I was proceeding to my local branch to validate his information.

Of course, the credit union confirmed my suspicion — it was all a scam.
A sophisticated scam at that, but my instincts had warned me just in time.

It reminded me we often need someone to help keep us out of trouble.
Life is often chaotic and distracting. Periodic nudges are a great idea and my
credit union’s warning about their normal practices had been very valuable
— just like those public service notices about not crossing flooded roads or
pulling off the road during a dust storm.

With this notion in mind, I suggest a couple of additional services
to help us stay out of trouble. The first is to join AARP's Fraud Watch
Network. With the new chatbots and voice-cloning Al-powered scams,
regular reminders on how to avoid scams are necessary. The Fraud Watch
Network can equip you with reliable, up-to-date insights, alerts and fraud
prevention resources to help spot and avoid scams.

Sign up for free, biweekly Watchdog Alerts delivered right to your
email and phone.

I also recommend the new Maricopa Community Alert Network.
The city recently launched this new version of the regional alert system to
warn of emergencies, local events or incidents that may have a safety impact
on us. If you were enrolled under Everbridge or Pinal County’s PENS system
with a Maricopa address, you have been included in the conversion to the
new MCAN system. To take full advantage of the new community-specific
system, you'll need to create an MCAN account.

You can choose how you want to be alerted and the topics that you want
to be alerted about, such as local traffic, emergencies and city events.

The lesson for me has been to slow down and use a few reminder tools if
necessary to keep me out of trouble. Scammers count on us to make mistakes
during stressful events. The constant conditioning of my thought process by the
credit union helped me avoid a scam. To help strengthen our mental faculties,
“what if” games help us prepare for the unexpected in almost any area. We need
to condition our memory to be more responsive when needed. in)

Ron Smith is a senior advocate, a member of the Age-Friendly Maricopa
Advisory Committee and a member of the Maricopa Community Advocates.
He is a CAPS and CLIPP™ certified planner.

“@ AARP.org/FraudWatchNetwork
CityOfMaricopa.genasys.com/portal/en

SENIORS

Dancin’ in the daylight

Each week, Maricopa seniors lace up in preparation to kick,
shimmy and sway in an afternoon line dancing class at the
Maricopa Community Center. It's not only a chance to work
in their daily steps with a foxtrot and two-stepping, but also
a prime opportunity to mingle with peers.

“I love music, so | think it's nice that we can exercise with
rhythm,” said Effie Gross, one class participant. “I love dance,
I love music and it's good to be socially connected with other
people.”

While participants may move a touch slower than in their
prime, they still show plenty of sparkle when practicing their
moves.

53 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com

Monica D. Spencer



54

g

GOT
NEWS?

Something happening in your
school, street or subdivision
Maricopa should know about?

= News@InMaricopa.com

) (480) 980-6800
B3 Message on FB

Calltodayto sched%i%

InMaricopa.com | August 2023

Tell InMaricopa,
and we’'ll tell the
rest of town!

nViaricopa

€I Licensed & Insured

THINGSTO DO

Calling all Maricopa crafters

at the Veterans Center.
The group hosts the
fair as part of its annual
fundraising to assist
local veterans with
meals and monetary
needs. Its 2022 event
proved a hit, said event
coordinator Joan Moss.
“Last year’s craft fair
was a huge success,
Moss said. “I hope this
year’s is even better””
Moss said the group
hopes to fill all 36

vendor spots by the end of August.
“Our goal is to have all spaces filled,” she said. “Hopefully we are
fully by August so we can begin to advertise the craft fair”

navyfrigget2012@hotmail.com.

gs - Openers - New Doors

Same Day Service
Emergency Services Available
Evenings & Weekends
No Extra Charge

#ROC 329183

Wi -

d

JFBEE Inspection&Estimate

Crafters and artisans, get ready to carve out some time
in your schedule and register now.

Maricopa’s American Legion Auxiliary will host its
second annual craft fair Oct. 28 from 9 am. to 1 p.m.

Vendor spaces start at $20. To reserve a spot, email Joan Moss at

Stealth Hardware

With mention of ad.
Cannot be combined with any other offer.
Expires 8/31/2023.

Any Garage Door Repair with
Purchase of Parts

With mention of ad.
Cannot be combined with any other offer.
Expires 8/31/2023.

3/4 HP Ultra Quiet
Opener

With mention of ad.
Cannot be combined with any other offer.
Expires 8/31/2023.

A Double Garage Door

With mention of ad.
Cannot be combined with any other offer.
Expires 8/31/2023.

AUGUST
1

Maricopa City Council
6 p.m., City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

5

Maricopa Amateur Radio
Association

9 a.m,, Maricopa Public Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

SafeHouse - Break the Ice
9 p.m,, Water & Ice
20928 N. John Wayne Pkwy.

7

Maricopa Historical Society

5 p.m., Maricopa Public Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

9

Maricopa Unified School District
Governing Board

6:30 p.m,, District Office

44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande
Hwy.

10

Survivors of Suicide Loss Support
Group

6 p.m., Northern Lights Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy.,

Suite 103

THINGSTO DO

15

Maricopa City Council

6 p.m,, City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

19

Teen Group

10 a.m.- noon, Northern Lights
Therapy

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy.,
Suite 103

23

Maricopa Unified School District
Governing Board

6:30 p.m,, District Office

44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande
Hwy.

24

Survivors of Suicide Loss
Support Group

6 p.m., Northern Lights Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy.,, Suite
103

Sundays

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa Meadows
Community Park

45511 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Mondays

Narcotics Anonymous

5:30 p.m., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

Alcoholics Anonymous
6 p.m., Community of Hope Church
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Tuesdays

Maricopa Cruise-in

5 p.m., Parking lot behind
Burger King

20699 N. John Wayne Pkwy.

Alcoholics Anonymous
6:30 p.m., Mountain View
Community Church
50881 W. Papago Road

Celebrate Recovery Large and
Small Group

7 p.m., Maricopa Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Wednesdays

Al-Anon - New Beginnings
10 a.m., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

Alcoholics Anonymous
Noon., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

Narcotics Anonymous

5:30 p.m., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

Thursdays

Maricopa Police Cadets meeting
6 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Alcoholics Anonymous
7 p.m., Community of Hope Church
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Fridays

Narcotics Anonymous

4:30 p.m., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

Al-Anon - Strength & Home AFG
7 p.m,, Community of Hope
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Alcoholics Anonymous

7 p.m,, Mountain View Community
Church

50881 W. Papago Road

Saturdays

Alcoholics Anonymous

10 a.m., Maricopa Library &
Cultural Center

18160 N. Maya Angelou Drive

ALL EVENTS ARE TENTATIVE

For details on these and other local events — and to list your own —

visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

* LOCAL NEWS « TRAFFIC
* CALENDAR « ADVERTISING

» BUSINESS DIRECTORY

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 55



Business Directory

ACCOUNTING
(==

CS CPA GROUP

TAXES & ACCOUNTING

- Small Business Accounting
- Tax Planning - Consulting
- Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 | CSCPAGroup.com

ADVERTISING

TMaricopa

Maricopa. Delivered.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
520-568-0040

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

AESTHETICIAN

41600 W. Smith Enke Road
Bldg 14, Suite 3

(520) 464-6193

MaricopaWellnessCenter.com

AIR CONDITIONING

480.360.1234

Air Conditioning & Heating
Maintenance, Repair & Installation

0% Financing | roc: CR39-312225

BREWER'S

AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING
Catisfuction in Ewery Degree!
EST 1982

(520) 497-6262

info@brewersac.com

| BrewersAC.com
ickAuCHLIN

& Heating
Qua//fy service af a falr price

* Service and Repair

* Replacement

* New Home Construction
* Free Estimates

520-213-5021

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

=

56 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

i,
PenguinAir.com « 602-613-0509

ALTERNATIVE MEDICINE

Fmﬂhmmks BM

on
»Z+ Your CBD Store’ | SUNMED

Chandler
975 E Riggs Road
(480) 857-5999

Ahwatukee
4802 E Ray Road
(480) 581-8111

/

e
i, ’%‘

ATTORNEY

Angel A. Raymond, Esq., Managlng Attorney

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 110
Office@AARaymondLaw.com
(520) 208-2274 - AARaymondLaw.com

AFFORDABLE
+ PERSONALINJURY - CRIMINALDEFENSE
+ WILLS/LIVING TRUSTS/POWERS OF ATTORNEY

Call to set a meeting at our Maricopa office
(480) 345-7032
BresnehanLaw.com

AUCTION

LIQUIDATE AZ
12501 N Murphy Rd. Suite E
Auction@LiquidateAZ.com

www.liquidateaz.com

s ARE AN | HEL ;
A R (e
SPECIALIZES IN:
< AUCTIONS - BUYOUTS « CONSIGNMENTS
- ESTATES - LIQUIDATION - WHOLESALE

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/REPAIR/
SERVICES

Since 1961

USED AUTO PARTS

WEIBUYHUNK(CARSH
53501 W, Jerse.y_ Drive »520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

Family Owned & Operated

TIRE & SERVIEE CENTERS

GOODSYEAR
(520) 779-5300
19945 N John Wayne Pkwy
Iconictire.com

We won't be undersold by our competition!
ffylube

@ jiffy
multicare:

No Appointment Necessary!
Call for hours of operation

42100 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 635-6257
JiffyLubeArizona.com

TRANSMISSIONS
TOTAL CAR CARE

AAMCO of Maricopa
20145 N. John Wayne Pkwy
aamcomaricopa.com

(520) 251-9719

LUGNUT AUTO REPAIR

AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
AND MAINTENANCE

* HONEST - RELIABLE - FAIR {iﬂ.‘!‘

Our work is covered
by a 12 month

B Auto, Sports
& Family Care

Dr. John Donohue D, CCSP, FIAMA, MUA, GIC, CMVI

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
520-494-7788 * MaricopaChiropractor.com

CHURCH

| PINAL COUNTY COWBOY CHURCH
Pastor Tim Pruit
18171 W Hopi Dr, Gasa Grande

(520) 560-2639

| el

PinalCountyCowboyChurch.com

SUNDAY

PROPEL SERVICE
10:00am
Meeting at Leading Edge Academy
18700 N. Porter Road
(520) 485-7962
PropelChurchAz.com
Download our app: Propel Church AZ

CLEANING — RESIDENTIAL

Call/Text i Reliable,

for i \ Ethical,
FREE i Honorable &
L W Affordable
FAMILY MATTERS
MOUESE CLEAMING
(571) 245-0546 11 (571) 264-7710

FamilyMattersHouse@gmail.com 2 B
FamilyMattersHouseCleaning.com

o * o m*
The Maids
HOME SERVICE.

(602) 805-0300 MAI[]S C[]M

Text “Quote” to

(800) 843-6243

CONCRETE
= Sidewalks = Flagstone
= Pool Deck = Concrete
= Acid stain resurfacing
= Patios = Driveways

ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETELLC
480-560-7514 - SaltRiverConcrete.com

COPY SERVICES/SHIPPING

The UPS Store #5140

20987 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-104

502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

Business Directory

COUNSELING

Behavioral Health- Casa Grande
108 W. 1st Street, Casa Grande

(520) 463-3911
BlueBellBH.com

« Mental Health Services
* In-Network with
BCBS & Aetna

G380

« Ages6and Up
« Offer Cash Pay Rates

Northern Lights Therapy, PLLE

wwnw.northemlightstherapyaz.com

DAYCARE/ PRESCHOOL

M‘JMT
L LA WS U e
- Childeare Conters
H oA
20600 N. John Wayne Parkway
Enrollment Questions call: 520-428-3634
ChildrensLearningAdventure.com

Polly's —ue
louse tht oet

Full-Time Pres
16540 N. Porfer Road
(520) 423-9383

L AP et Ay e

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST

a
rod o -
freassrsel Fmig,
)
Children's Dentistry

Duane C. Clouse, D.D.5., P.C.

21 80_0 N. John Wayne Parkway ® Unit 117
E © (520)316-6111 0 ©O
TreasuredSmilesChildrensDentistry.com

ELECTRICIAN

BDG ELECTRIC

Commercial and Residential
Electrical Contractor

(602) 396-8209

Licensed - Bonded - Insured
ROC 324735

ARICOPA
(480) 310-4985

azZ-mes.com
Ak
ROC# 339406 =1
LICENSED » BONDED  INSURED | =

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

EMPLOYMENT

IE CoreCivic

To Apply, Visit:
jobs.corecivic.com

CoreCivic is a Drug-Free Workplace and EOE —
including Disability/Veteran.

ENTERTAINMENT

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

emrire [T

Tractors | Combines | Hay Tools
Parts | Service | Sales

480-725-7131 empireag.com

FINANCIAL PROTECTION

Estate Planning
and Trust Service

(623) 299-2524
GreenTreeFinancialSolutions.com

Next Level Credit
Jimmy Rios
480-935-6049
NextLevelCredit.net

FIREARMS
MINUTEMAN'SUPPLY CO.

-Marzcopa 's only’
yéteran owned

Mmutemaﬁ’Sup
41620 W.Maricopa=Casal
Suite 106

*(520) 23,551%3 ’
0.Ci

FUNERALS

SL Warr*en

FUNERALL SERYICES
Serving famzhes while
honoring traditions.
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
520-836-8041

Family owned & operated

GARAGE DOORS

ANOZIRA Door Systems, LLC
480-598-9200
AnoziraDoorSystems.net

Iconic Garage Door Services
520-416-4220

GLASS

LIZARD HEIGHTS
T Glass T

Service At A Higher Level
520-868-6180 * LizardHG.com
ROC 222193 CR65
* Licensed % Bonded % Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

()/INDOW . ZANTING

%y B
» Mobile Service * Auto

* Residential o Commercial
2296 N. Pinal Avenue * Casa Grande

'i (520) 705-6263
WlndolentlngByRosxe com
Licensed & Insured ¢ Credit Cards Accepted

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

GOLF

Championship style, Par-72,
18-hole, daily-fee golf club

AT EAMCHO TL DORADO

(480) 844 1100
TheDukeGolf.com

42660 Rancho El Dorado Pkwy

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HARDWARE

Hasstens

e Maricopa
ACE Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
(520) 494-7805

MaricopaAce.com

Delivery and Curbside Pickup Available

HEALTH AND WELLNESS

i

Lotus Evolutions

41640 W. Smith-Enke Road
Suite 109 (Inside L'Mage)
480-779-8413 (Call/Text)
LotusEvolutions.com

HOME CARE SERVICES

Caliche Senior Living
Assisted Living Facility

1640 N Peart Rd Casa Grande
520-316-8041
WatermarkCommunities.com

Our place is by your side.
The care you count on.
The team you trust. 6
gentiva
HOSPICE

1175 E. Cottonwood Lane, Suite 1
Casa Grande

(520) 233-6116
www.gentivahs.com

#1 Home Care Services

/\ - Hygiene, Bathing,
Dressing
\— - Meal Preparation

MARICOPA - Grocery Shopping
WE CARE - lightHouse Keeping

(520) 759-2147 Ext. 1

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 57



Business Directory
HOME IMPROVEMENT HOSPITALS Copa Shorts Film
Druwest Shelley Gillespie
: § 520-568-0199
GROUT LINES USA LLC EXCEPTIONAL Landscape CopaShortsFilmFest.org
TILE e STONE ¢ GROUT » CAULK  gremme Management

RESTORATION SERVICES

RESIDENTIAL LICENSED
& ’ INSURED
COMMERCIAL BONDED
(480) 751-0008
groutlinesusa@gmail.com Az ROC 305496

MARICOPA
COUNTERTOPS
LLC

STONE FABRICATION & INSTALLATION

(520) 483-6878

info@maricopacountertops.com
ROC# 343990

|| VALLEY

f ! | RESTORATION

== U CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Licensed * Bonded - Insured

Roc#343784

Magdiel Vazquez

(602) 540-0722

info@valleyresto.com

Weathesproot
(800)2130‘-5}“ ' ~

’('980)8*243=-1~138

* Roofing - Tile Roof Specialist;
Shingle, Flat/& Foam,Roofs
* Exterior House Painting

We Fix Roof Leaks!
WeatherproofRoofingAndPainting.com
ROC #317976 B=" rocwms

HOME LENDING

Executive Lending Corporation
Reiko Dang

1245 W. Baseline Road

Suite 108

Mesa

480-215-3202
elo2dang@gmail.com
ApplyReverse.com

HOMEOWNER ASSISTANCE

Homeowner Assistance
MBI We the People Project

HAE.AZHousing.gov.
Local agent:

MBK We the People
602-920-8167
MbkWeThePeople.com' /3

\ . \{1\‘
npex

my brothers keeper

58 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

24/7 ER

19060 N. John Wayne Parkway

info@ehc24.com
(520) 534-0700
ECHMaricopa.com

INSURANCE

Clients Choice

INSURANCE

Local Independent Agency

520-553-5052
- .

hippo PROGRESIVE (%) mmancn HISCOX

Insurance
Consulting Services, LLC
Independent Insurance Broker

GLORIA SMITH

« Prescription Plan « Medicare Advantage
« Medicare Supplement Plan (HMO/PPO)

(520) 568-6750

41704 W Smith Enke Road, Suite 100

www.GloriaDSmith.com

INTERNET

Your block is getting
fiber-fast internet

¢

cox.com/g.e.tfiber

Orbitel Communications
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

LANDSCAPING

7 Donovan's
V Landscaping LLC
YARD CARE > TRENCHING <> LIGHT TRACTOR WORK
Brant England
(480) 250-9732

30+ years’ experience

(Servicing the Maricopa and Hidden Valley area)

44301 W, Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.,
Suite 5-B

(520)23341127*
DruwestLandscape.com

Locally Owned and Operated

GroundsS
a Meighborky company

* Hedging « TreePruning &

« landscape Maintenance Removal/Planting
* Lawn Maintenance « Weed Control

A5761W. Guilder Ave + (520) 492-2555
GroundsGuys.com/Maricopa

MIKIE’S
IRRIGATION

Exclusively Serving the
Residents of Maricopa
Irrigation, Sod & Landscaping

(520) 788-2396

MINING

Cactus Mine
520-858-0600
CactusMine.com

NONPROFITS

Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

American Legion Post 133
41614 W. Smith-Enke Rd, Ste. 110
520-233-2400 Ext. 2
ALPost133AZ.org

Be Awesome Youth Coalition
520-428-7750
BeAwesomeYouth.life

Boy Scout Troop 993
Gerry Hahn
Troop993@yahoo.com
516-551-4360

Blue Star Mothers of Maricopa, AZ
#7
PO Box 1397

Family, Friend & Neighbor COAP
402 E. 10th St, Casa Grande
520-836-0736

UnitedWayofPC.org

F.O.R. Maricopa
PO Box 82
520-251-0226
ForMaricopa.org

The Friends of the Maricopa
Public Library
520-568-8094

Hands of Love International
602-762-2245
HandsofLovelnternational.org

Maricopa Historical Society
Paul Shirk, President
909-260-3020
MaricopaHistory.org

Maricopa Lions Club
614-738-8312
e-clubhouse.org/sites/maricopa

Maricopa Little League
425-780-3858
MaricopalLittleLeague.com

Maricopa Police Foundation

PO Box 1427
MaricopaPoliceFoundation@gmail.com
MaricopaPoliceFoundation.com

Maricopa Senior Center
41614 W. Smith-Enke Road, Ste 100
520-233-2400 Ext. 3

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
520-404-6672

Relay for Life Maricopa
800-227-2345
RelayForLife.org/MaricopaAZ

The Streets Don’t Love You Back
Po Box 1093
TheStreetsDontLoveYouBack.com

Veterans of Foreign Wars
41614 W. Smith-Enke Rd,, Ste. 110
520-233-2400 Ext. 1

Zonta Club of Maricopa
520-705-0057
Zontaaz.org/Maricopa-club

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

Business Directory

PAINTING

INTERTOR
& EXTERTOR

f\-“-g 5pdrr. I
b-m\-siy.lrz

(480) 420-8725

INFOGTEAMRPPC.COM RG]

PARTY SUPPLIES
AR SENGR
" Cloa it

‘= We bring the party to YOU! %/
s *
(520) 709-6519 - CopaParty.com
F reservations@copaparty.com___ v

.1 Delivery & Pick Up Only $9.95 j

B o

PEST CONTROL

Locally Owned
Pest Control and Bird

ARTZONA

-,

v

Proofing Service.

(e Cet the Job Done!
$40 per spray
BUG GUIS  ArizonaBugGuys@gmail.com

ArizonaBugGuys.com f
[ | IBULWARK]S
HB

EXTERMINATING

By Frae § Hupyl”

5 100% Satisfaction
L or your money back.
sBe  www.AZBugFree.com

NEXTLEVEL

—4F Scorpion & Pest Control

Locally Owned & Operated

« 20+ years of experience
«No contracts

CALL FOR A FREE ESTIM,
520-261-3630 .«

PHOTOGRAPHY

Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PHYSICIANS

Mental Health Services
« Psychiatric Services
« Gounseling Services
« Medication Management

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 102 Maricopa, AZ 85139

480-306-5151
AmericanMedicalAssociatesAZcom

American Medical Associates
Primary Care / Internal Medicine
20928 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite C4

480-306-5151
AmericanMedicalAssociatesAZ.com

Cancer & Blood Specialists
of Arizona

Cancer Clinic

520-836-9800

Cancer & Blood Specialists
of Arizona

Surgery Clinic

520-876-0416

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 105

Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

Maricopa Foot and Ankle
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126

520-494-1090

MFAAC.com

VITIELLO PRIMARY CARE
AND RITUAL WELLNESS MEDISPA

NI oy
v RN A S 3

e Viade, P o

(520) 568-5943

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 108
VitielloPrimaryCare.com

YOUR HEALTH IS YOUR REAL WEALTH
Zmla\;.f ™

F T

RY
MEDISPA
JOANNITILLO, FP-C

F0A g

20046 N. John Wayne Park

PLUMBING

Kooline Plumbing, Heating & Air
602-920-6000
KoolinePlumbing.com

My Maricopa Plumber
44400 W. Honeycutt
Suite 106

520-509-7948
MyMaricopaPlumber.com

» InterStellar Mf_:chunil:ui

POWERSPORTS

IRGNCITY

ARIZONA'S POLARIS DEALER

ATVs « UTVs - Side x Sides « GEM

Two locations to better serve you:
3151N. Piper Ave. Suite #119 5365 W.Van Buren St.
(asa Grande Phaenix
(520) 836-1971 (602) 272-5551

www.icpolaris.com

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

v (©)
;h‘—_

n AIIWﬁT T[{EE m

R

b SINCE 1974
CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
Chad@AhwatukecRealty.com
520-568-3572 ¢ AhwatukeeRealty.com

i

Experienced © Reliable ® Trustworthy

f3) CREST PREMIER

s PROFERTY MAMAGEMINT TEAM

Brokerage Owners are local Maricopa Residents

e B & B

(520) 432-0089 © (restpp@gmail.com
(restPremierProperties.com

REALTORS

Ahwatukee Realty

Chad Chadderton

44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102

520-568-3572
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com
AhwatukeeRealty.com

CENTURY

COMMUNITIES®

The Trails at Tortosa
/' Single- & Two-Story Family Homes
«/ Abundant Amenities

CenturyCommunities.com/TortosaTrail

Looking for a brand-new,

move-in ready home?

Check out our Maricopa
locations on our website.

r

®@EE® i
#2%% D'RHORTON
@Q@J Flmericas Evaon

DRH Properties, Inc., Broker. Construction by DRH Phoenix
East Construction, Inc, License #R0C 064532-8. & &

O ISR

@ Maricopa’s #1 Realtor
r. ‘ Dayv Morgan

OWNER, REALTOR®
480-251-4231

DayvMorgan@gmail.com
i 19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100 &r
MaricopaHomeSmart.com

o I

Sheila Steinle

LET ME BE
YOUR REALTOR

=

$ 480-766-2214
= SheilaSellsWell@gmail.com [}

7, A
it uill -

JUSTIN
GREER

Shane Cook

Commercial Realtor™

exp exp

REALTY COMMERCIAL

(480) 703-3316
scookl1247@gmail.com

EstrellaGinAz.com

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 59



Business Directory

RECYCLE TODAY IIARIWPA

We buy your Junk!

Appliances, metals and much more.

45030 W. Edwards Ave.
(520) 424-5976

Mon.-Fri. 8am — 5pm
Sat. 8am — 3pm

RESTAURANTS

crumbl 4

cookies

CrumblCookies.com .

(602) 675-9660

20320 N. John Wayne Pkwy, Suite 105

Feoo g ()

DELLSR

Pilaaa uG s 9

19975 X. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
s !I 520-637-3841
g DellsPizzaAndWings.com | 5|

pen 10:30am to 11pm daily =)

habive

grill wlngs
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

NEW locally owned specialty
coffee shop in Maricopa.

NEAUNX

5.2 *3ikadmirty

NS . RIVE THR,
RILI-B’S DYl
TACO SHOP 7 DELIVERY

D T

19975 N John Wayne Pkwy
(520) 4121157

E3/5)  RiliBTacoShop.com ﬁ

60 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

BRINGING FAMILIES
% OGS l BACK TO THE
EATERY DINNER TABLE ONE
MEAL AT A TIME
20046 N. John Wayne Parkway « Suite 104

RootsEateryAz.com [f)
Wed - Fri: llam - 2pm & 4pm - 8:30pm

Sat: 930 - 2pm &4pm-8:30pM ki | MARY cookme
Sun: 8:30am - 2pm - .

PATHS T1o
GREAT CAREERS!

f Central
Arizona

J College
17945 N. Regent Drive

(520) 494-5111 » CentralAZ.edu

Chicags Pgge

ROSATIS

21423 N. JOHN WAYNE PARKWAY #102
(NW corner of Smith Enke Rd and Route 347)

(520) 568-7700

ORDER ONLINE @ROSATISPIZZA.COM
THE ROOST

YA T

SPORTS BAR & CAYE

20800 N. John Wayne Pkwy

Suite 101

(520) 568=-5338

ROOFING

ROOFING REPAIR SPECIALIST
— T—

MICHAEL BUTLER
520-858-3503
520mrb@gmail.com

SALON

AZ Natural Brows

41640 W. Smith Enke Road
Suite 105

321-427-3558
AzNaturalBrows.com

SCHOOLS

+ CHARTER SCHOOLS

Preparing Students for the Future
Principal Rachele Reese
Grades 6-12

41735 W. Alan Stephens Parkway
520-265-5589

www.aplusaz.org

Butterfield Elementary School
43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Desert Sunrise High School
16200 N. Murphy Road
520-509-0400

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Growing with the community!

HERITAGE
). ACADEMY
MARICOPA

Building America’s Heroes, Together

41000 West Heroes Way
(520) 367-3800

HAMARICOPA.COM

LEADING
> EDGE

ACADEMY
Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road

520-568-7800
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

: MARICOPA

Unified School District

Maricopa Unified School District #20
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.

Maricopa Virtual Academy
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
520-568-5194

Maricopa Wells Middle School
45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Mobile Elementary School District
#86

42798 S. 99th Avenue

520-568-2280

MobileESD.org

Pima Butte Elementary School
42202 W. Rancho El Dorado Parkway
520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback Elementary School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz Elementary School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopalSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary School
21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive

520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

& T

19265 N. Porter Road
Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

@SequoiaPathway.org

SPORTS

SEE WEBSITE FOR MORE DETAILS
ALITTLELEAG

@MARICOPALL
Boys & Girls ages 4-16

T-Ball, Baseball & Softhall divisions
(425) 780-3858

TATTOO

10428 North Maticopa Road
(520) 217-4286

RedemptionTattooAl@icloud.com

TAX SERVICES

c

CS CPA GROUP

TAXES & ACCOUNTING
Small Business Accounting

Tax Planning - Consulting
Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 | CSCPAGroup.com

Business Directory

TOWING

UTILITIES

WATER & ICE

« Tire Changes
* Jumpstarts
* Lock-outs

44852 W. Edwards Ave

Available 24/7 at www.ed3online.org

Billing Inquiry Hours (520) 424-9021
Mon-Fri: 6am-8pm e Sat-Sun: 6am-5pm

After Hours - ONLY Emergency Outage Service
Email us at customerservice@ed-3.o0rg

Report an Outage 24/7 s
Outage Center - www.ed3online.org L%
Use Mobile App

I,
(%8

Call(520) 424-9021

D NRICTT, D

WATER = IGE

._ .‘.'F ﬂ‘h.{f&,“,) ﬂ?‘"
Open daily from 9am to 8pm.

(520) 5684740

20928 N. John Wayrie Pkwy., Suite C-7

WATER TREATMENT

HARD WATER IN YOUR NEW HOME?
YOU DESERVE SOFTER TREATMENT.
&< Kinetico

home water systems
Since 1970

520-399-8605

KineticoAz.com
Licensed ¢ Bonded ¢ Insured

advertiser index

911 Air Repair BC
A+ Charter Schools 13
Be Awesome Youth Coalition 63
Cancer & Blood Specialists of Arizona 18
Cactus Mine 35
Caliche Senior Living 51
Central Arizona College 26
Central Arizona College Foundation 36
City of Maricopa 31
CoreCivic IBC
Crest Premier Properties 46
El Dorado Holdings, Inc. 45
Electrical District No. 3 46
Exceptional Community Hospital 15
Golfland 43
HomeSmart Premier | Dayv Morgan 33 & 47
Iconic Garage Door Services 54
Iconic Tire & Service Centers IFC &1
InMaricopa 33
InMaricopa.com 55
Iron City Polaris 39

your co

uter/tabfet/phone 24/7 at

arlcda chrectory

J Warren Funeral Services 43
Jiffy Lube 19
Karsten's Ace Hardware 26
Kooline Plumbing 12
Lizard Heights Glass 50
Maricopa Foot & Ankle Center 21
Maricopa Unified School District 7
Maricopa Wellness Center 41
Mobile Elementary 21
My Maricopa Plumber 33
Native Grill & Wings 37
Next Level Scorpion and Pest Control LLC 1
Orbitel Communications 5
Penguin Air Arizona LLC 3
Sequoia Pathway Academy 23
Relay for Life 36
Ritual Wellness MediSpa 35
The UPS Store 47
Treasured Smiles Children's Dentistry. 50
Victor Moreno Photography. 37
Water and Ice 52

August 2023 | InMaricopa.com 61



trending

maﬁcnll&... : s GILA RIVER

MOUNTAIN [APELY TOUAY

H Mews ¥  Living ¥ Business ¥  Real Estate ~  Opinfon  Traffic Q,

Vica mayor hints at another »,
Feieme |r'r1[u'm'|::rr'|r.|'|t Hong ™, - Villages house catches firg
IMERNR] :

.
. e

o o . o 'I-H_ned.'HHS';f:
Officer shot, suspect dead : " iy 4R

Featured Videos

e Santa Rosa Wash Bridge: Medemizing Connectivity in M..
Walch later.. Share
; ’

R R
- — i

@ Youlube T2

[ 3 Santa Rosa Wash Bridge: Modernizing Connectivity in Maricopa

w Sarza Ross Wath Bridge: Maderniging Cons

)

ECOI’ECIWC Correctional Officers Educational Instructors Apply Today

La Palma Correctional Center Vocational Instructors Maintenance Worker

s 2. Fog 0 i iy 2 G0 - o Pl by e,

62 InMaricopa.com | August 2023

© BE AWESOME®

TALK TO YOUR KIDS ABOUT THE RISKS OF VAPING. MOST E-
CIGARETTES CONTAIN NICOTINE WHICH IS HIGHLY ADDICTIVE
AND CAN HARM ADOLESCENT BRAIN DEVELOPMENT.

BEAWESOMEYOUTH ﬁ BEAWESOMEYOUTHCOALITION
www.beawesomeyouth.life

This publication was made possible by SAMSHA grant number BO8TIO84630. The views expressed in these materials do not necessarily reflect the official policies or contractual requirements
of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) or the Department of Health and Human Services; nor does mention of trade names, commercial practices, or organizations
imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.



parting shot

IN ELOY, ARIZONA!

.

Peephole to heaven - Enjoy competitive pay,
O I — paid time off, and career growth.

Maricopa farmland in August 2021. The photo was taken near
Bowlin and White and Parker Roads, looking north.

Correctional Officers Nurses Instructors

Learn more and apply today at Jobs.CoreCivic.com

= CoreCivic

64 InMaricopa.com | August 2023 CoreCivic is a Drug-Free Workplace and EOE - including Disability/Veteran.

J@ Have a great photo of Maricopa?
Submit it to Photos@InMaricopa.com for
consideration as next month’s “parting shot.”




inMaricopa ECRWSS

44400 W. Honeycutt Road

Suite 101 Postal Customer
Maricopa, AZ 85138
Local

Air Conditioning Sale

Contact for a free quote today!

Rebates - | ' 0%

$35 OO Financing

3. i ‘% g Licensed b
il gy :
z i§ . 43&'3'5&: ? (e Bonded El E‘
i ?‘?"! & Insured =
e 11 - :
8 \\%ﬁm }; ROC: '
- £ i - o :
e CR39-312225 El-

480.360.1234 | www.911-ac.com
0 O @ @ Air Conditioning & Heating Services




